@ MOTOROLA

Series 900

Reference Guide




NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY

IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 321 TEMPE, ARIZONA

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS M/D DW164

@ MOTOROLA

Computer Group

2900 S. DIABLO WAY
TEMPE, AZ 85282-9602

::_______:__::__:_L______z_-:_::m.::—_—




VIOHOLOW @

1U0 UONBLMLIONUT 210wl a1 nok pnom idoy jeyp

:ssauaisjdwon

1o1ryg jo uonduosacy | aaqump a8eyg

‘338Y
way3 35| aseayd ‘siowss [ednydea8odAl 10 [edruyde) punoj aaey noA j| BYO O SJUBIUOY) JO SRl []
:AoBinooy sBurpesiy 28eg O xapu]

JTeniueus Siyl UIjim UOBULIOIUY 23e00] nok op moy ‘[ersus8 ug

BYO O
UOTIBULIOJUT 23U32J9Yy [ papod sy 280} [
wnpoxd sy medoy pnpoid ayy feIsul O]
10} ISpI0 Ul [enuew siyi peal nok o

:UojBULIOU| [RIBLIAY)

:urejdxes aseapd ‘ou pasoays nod Ji
ON [] S3A [] {PUl 0} ASEa UONBUIIONIT 31} §]

:urejdxa aseafd ‘ou payosyd nok Ji
ON [ S3A [] épueisiapun 0} ASes UONBULIONT S} S|

§83IpPpY
Aueduoy

( y suoydsia, 3L INOX

:100d 30 poo8 st jeym utejdxe asealg auwreN INOA
ON [1  S8K [J /9Sn 0} ASes [enuewl 2} S[ e QU ed
{UolBlussald B[ Tenuey

‘pre> Aider sup [rewr pue a3aiduiod 01 2wy 2yl axe} asedld "18neq
UISY) 9MEW UBD M MOY pue S[ENUEW INO JNOJE NUIY} NOA JBUM MO 0] JUBM 3A4 "UOHEIUSWINIOP S U0 SJUSUIWIO0] INOA SSUOI[@M BJCIOI0N

“*(adp am f1 uana 40) 8L Jou 24,3m f1 AL

SLNZWWOO Haav3d



Series 900
Reference Guide

(S900RF/D4)

oo L e et L e L s il el L




Notice

While reasonable efforts have been made to assure the accuracy of this document,
Motorola, Inc. assumes no liability resulting from any omissions in this document, or
from the use of the information obtained therein. Motorola reserves the right to revise
this document and to make changes from time to time in the content hereof without
obligation of Motorola to notify any person of such revision or changes.

No part of this material may be reproduced or copied in any tangible medium, or
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form, or by any means, radio,

electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or facsimile, or otherwise, without the
prior written permission of Motorola, Inc.

Itis possible that this publication may contain reference to, or information about
Motorola products (machines and programs), programming, or services that are not
announced in your country. Such references or information must not be construed to

mean that Motorola intends to announce such Motorola products, programming, or
services in your country.

Restricted Rights Legend

If the documentation contained herein is supplied, directly or indirectly, to the U.S.

Government, the following notice shall apply unless otherwise agreed to in writing by
Motorola, Inc.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to restrictions as set forth

in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software
clause at DFARS 252.227-7013.

Motorola, Inc.
Computer Group
2900 South Diablo Way
Tempe, Arizona 85282

1

mw R ra




Preface

The Series 900 Reference Guide is written for the person who needs advanced
operational information. The manual presents a technical discussion of all the major
components of the computer system.

RS e

%

N

B




Motorola® and the Motorola symbol are registered trademarks of Motorola, Inc.

UNIX s a registered trademark in the Uni

exclusively through X/ Open Company Limited.

All other products mentioned in this document are trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective holders.

WARNING

© Copyright Motorola 1994
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America
October 1994

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and if not installed and used in
accordance with the documentation for this product, may
cause interference to radio communications. It has been
tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
Computing Device pursuant to Subpart ] of Part 15 of FCC
rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection
against such interference when operated in a commercial
environment. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause interference in which case the user, at
the user’s own expense, will be required to take whatever
measures necessary to correct the interference.

ted States and other countries, licensed

L

{8y

=

(]

WA Mmoo omomm
o S 0 R ¥ U N UPE R U UM wwms o m— e —

i




Safety Summary
Safety Depends On You

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of
operation, service, and repair of this equipment. Failure to comply with these
precautions or with specific warnings elsewhere in this manual violates safety
standards of design, manufacture, and intended use of the equipment. Motorola, Inc.
assumes no liability for the customer's failure to comply with these requirements.

The safety precautions listed below represent warnings of certain dangers of which
Motorola is aware. You, as the user of the product, should follow these warnings and
all other safety precautions necessary for the safe operation of the equipment in your
operating environment.

Ground the Instrument.

To minimize shock hazard, the equipment chassis and enclosure must be connected to
an electrical ground. The equipment is supplied with a three-conductor ac power cable.
The power cable must either be plugged into an approved three-contact electrical
outlet or used with a three-contact to two-contact adapter, with the grounding wire
(green) firmly connected to an electrical ground (safety ground) at the power outlet.
The power jack and mating plug of the power cable meet International Electrotechnical
Commission (IEC) safety standards.

Do Not Operate in an Explosive Atmosphere.

Do not operate the equipment in the presence of flammable gases or fumes. Operation
of any electrical equipment in such an environment constitutes a definite safety hazard.

Keep Away From Live Circuits.

Operating personnel must not remove equipment covers. Only Factory Authorized
Service Personnel or other qualified maintenance personnel may remove equipment
covers for internal subassembly or component replacement or any internal adjustment.
Do not replace components with power cable connected. Under certain conditions,
dangerous voltages may exist even with the power cable removed. To avoid injuries,
always disconnect power and discharge circuits before touching them.

Do Not Service or Adjust Alone.

Do not attempt internal service or adjustment unless another person, capable of
rendering first aid and resuscitation, is present.




Use Caution When Exposing or Handling the CRT.

Breakage of the Cathode-Ray Tube (CRT) causes a high-velocity scattering of glass
fragments (implosion). To prevent CRT implosion, avoid rough handling or jarring of
the equipment. Handling of the CRT should be done only by qualified maintenance
personnel using approved safety mask and gloves.

Do Not Substitute Parts or Modify Equipment.

Because of the danger of introducing additional hazards, do not install substitute parts
or perform any unauthorized modification of the equipment. Contact your local
Motorola representative for service and repair to ensure that safety features are
maintained.

Dangerous Procedure Warnings.

Warnings, such as the example below, precede potentially dangerous procedures
throughout this manual. Instructions contained in the warnings must be followed. You
should also employ all other safety precautions which you deem necessary for the
operation of the equipment in your operating environment.

Dangerous voltages, capable of causing death, are presentin
this equipment. Use extreme caution when handling,
WARNING testing, and adjusting,

5 I ST

ran



Contents

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Manual OrganizZation.......ier s 1-1
Major COmMPONENES ...c.cvereiiiirrisirsre et e 1-2
CPU MOULE ..ottt s e 1-2
VME Expansion Module........ccouiiiiinen 1-2
SCSI Device Expansion Module ..., 1-2

Crown and Base .....cocoovevevevieneenns
Related Documentation

CHAPTER2 CPU MODULE

CPU Configuration ...t sb st
1/0 Distribution Board .......cccoeeiceveieisiiiecises e seseeere e st sssstes e ssessresss e aressenns
System Power COntrol........cciviiiiiiri s
Power Monitor FUNCHON .....iiiiiinrin et ccsvessiresesnesennessieeesssresscsnsessinsssnens
Keylock Switch Reset FUNCHON ...t
1/0 Distribution Board Front Panel I/0O
Internal Modem
POWET SWICH cocvitieeiicrcsiie et erb et be b et besbab s esbebesatarsebasbensserarsensvan
Power Supply ....
DC Voltages
VME BacKplane ..o eseaeas
Power Supply Circuit Board.........ccovirniiiiniiinins
PG o7 2¥ s T=Tot « [0 o WSO SR

Installing the System Comsole ..o

POWET-UP SEqUENCE ...ooviiriit b

Environmental MONItOTing ......cccvvveinienin e sorenns
DC Power ENable ...
Over-Temperature LED Indicator.........cooovvnirinnninnieneiinnnne
Housekeeping Power SUpPLY...c.ciirivenie e
VCC +5 Volt Power MONIOT ... s sesesens




MVME187 RISC Microcomputer Module ..o 2-13
Front Panel SWItches ... 2-13
Front Panel LEDS............v.vcveeeeeeenesnonssesennsnsenseeeseees e 2-14
MVME187 TUMPer SEHNgS ...oooooeveveeeeeeseccrseoccoccoreroosooooooooooooooooooo 2-15

MVMEI197LE Single Board COMPULET......o.vvooroeceerrrerreeserreosoooo 2-17
Front Panel Switches and INAicators ................ooooooovoovoooooooooooooooooooo 2-18

L L O 2-18
SWIECR S6..vveovvvvvirienisiinsiiccncseennnes s sesceesesessseesssssssnsesssess oo 2-18
ABORT SWitCh S2...cuuuuuiuiicenne oo 2-18
L 2-18
Front Panel INICators.............eeovveeeooeesneeoeseeessosoeseosoooooooooeooooo 2-19

MVME1975P/DP Single Board Computer ..o 2-21

Front Panel Switches, Indicators, and Connectors ... 2-21
SWIECR 53t 2-21
SWITCR 52t 2-21
Front Panel INAICators............coowvvvveurennrevoeesseseeeeeoressoooeoooooooooooooooo 2-22
COMNECLOTS......oovvvivvvsiiieieii e oeoeeeeeeooen 2-22

CHAPTER3 VME EXPANSION MODULE

VME BACKPIANE.......cooviivvonvrrrssccierecesssssssesssssees s 3-1
COMNECHONS .ostttssesssceiisnssssesssssessesssseesseeese e 3-1
TSt POINES oo 3-2
Battery Backup and COOUNG .........ccuueuvuvvmmreeoeeneereenerereessoesoeeoooooooooooo 3-2
TerIUNAHON «.ocoveeetrisirecn s 3-2

POWET SUPDIY .....covovrteriivisren oo 3-2
e L 3-2

VME TeITUNALOL «...ovevosevvveinnnssesieeessessesssssseeeessoseoeeneeesssssseesss oo 3-2

MVMEB28XT-1/-2 SCSI-IL CONLIOLIET 1. vvvvvvveeeeeeeer oo 3-4

MVME332XT High Performance Serial 1/O Controller............oovvvoooooooooooo . 3-8

MVME333 Intelligent WAN CONtrOler ......ooeeeeeereseereseoooooooooo 3-12
Serial Ports (SP1 - SP4) Configuration Options.........ccoevommmnrvecrnrererenen, 3-14

MVME334A Multiprotocol Communications Controller.................... 3-16
Serial Ports (SPO - SP3) Configuration Options.........ccvevvenrieiceeeenan 3-18

MVME338 Terminal 1/O Subsystem Controller ...........ooo.oooo 3-20

MVME339 Etherplex CONtTOIIer ........cooouuuvvovrrrosooceereesssoorooooooooooooooooo 3-24

Iy

1E

e e rEY @) '

e

A

Ll



CHAPTER 4 SCSI DEVICE EXPANSION MODULE

POWET COMEOL.entrevertnssesssessessensasass st st SRS 4-1

SCST BACKPIANE .ocvvvvvvevssssesesrisessssssssmssss s s s 4-1

POWET SUPPLY rvvevvvmsssssssssrsesosssismssss st sassasss s s 4-4

. IDTIVE CALTIELS «.vuvoevirsrsesssserecsesserssssassesessas s aa bR S SESS 4-4
Connection t0 CPU MOGULE ... 4-5
CONEEOL CADLE oo eeveervenresersesssssas bbb s 4-5

SCSI Device Expansion MOQUIE ... 4-5

CHAPTERS5 BASE AND CROWN

BaISCnrnoeessversseseestesssesassas e s s E SRR SRS 5-1
Base Unit POWET SYSEITL c...vvvuriesccsimisminssssssssemssssnssi s st sencens 5-1
CTOWTL ovvvevereeesesesassasssssbaesseess s b e R AR SRS SR 5-2

CLEAIIG erevevvvevseres s ssesis s RS A-1
Tape Drive Maintenance ...t A-1l
AATE T rvvseveseveeesesesesssssssessesesessen s b s bR S A-2
Removing and Installing Device MOAULES ..ot st ssessaes A-3

APPENDIX B CABLES

Series 900 Cables Supplied by MOtOTOla.......ovwrrwrmiecemiimsssinmmssssmmsss s seeeseese B-1
Pinouts for Series 900 Cables ... B-2
Serial Cable DIAGIAIL.....orivusrrsssserrmesisrssssssr s ssims s ssiis s s B-3
MVME333P and MVME334AP (€712) 1131 SOOI R R B-7
TID-26 CONMECEOTS cv.oveveeresesersersisisesasssiseseassassrsstass s st s B-9
HD26 CONNECtOr PINOULS «...cecvivriienisiserieisimsiissisnsmss s B-9
ETA-232 DTE PINOULS . cvueveeserrerersssissnsssessessessssinas s cns s st snees B-10
FIA-232 DCE PINOULS coeveveveviierninrnissemcissisissassssssssisnsasisaimssss et B-11
EIA-530/V.36 DTE PINOULS covcvveveeriiimeiimmnisnsismm st B-12
EIA-530/V.36 DCE PINOULS .ovuervvrsnnseermsesmmsmssmmssssessssssmsssssas s ssessssissossess B-13

APPENDIX C SPECIFICATIONS

Systern SPECIfiCAtIONS...ossvesisisssssmsssssissismimsssisssssssisssss s C-1

= ‘ ix




FIGURES

TABLES

Figure 2-1.1/0O Distribution Board’s Front Panel ..............ooooooooooooooooooooo 2-3
Figure 2-2.1/0 Distribution Board Block Diagram..........ccconevemvnnirnrnnisnnnen, 2-12
Figure 2-3. MVME187 Jumper Header LOCAtONS ...c.....vroooooeoososooooooooooosooo 2-16
Figure 2-4. MVME197LE Switch Sethngs................crerresssssssosssosoooooooosooosooooo 2-20
Figure 2-5. MVME197SP/DP Switch Settings ..o 2-23
Figure 3-1. Side Views of CPU Module and VME Expansion Module............... 3-3
Figure 3-2. MVME328XT Single and Dual Channel Jumper Locations.............. 3-5
Figure 3-3. MVME328XT Single and Dual Channel Jumper Settings

T B 3-7
Figure 3-4. MVME332XT Jumper and Switch Settings .......oovvcrnvevvnnrririninnees 3-10
Figure 3-5. MVME332XT Jumper and Switch Settings (Revision D) ............... 3-11
Figure 3-6. MVMES33 JUumper Settings ...............c.eeovooovovvvoeosoooooooooooooooooooooo 3-13
Figure 3-7. MVME334A Jumper Settings ...cvuceveveiiierecee e 3-17
Figure 3-8. MVME338 (20 MHz) Jumper Settings.....c.cveivvieereennsee s 3-21
Figure 3-9. MVME338 (25 MHz) Jumper Settings.......o.oocvccncevrrnnieeninen, 3-23
Figure 3-10. MVME339 Jumper Settings ..ovuvveiveiiccricse e, 3-25
Figure 3-11. MVME339 Jumper and Switch Settings (Revision B)..................... 3-27
Figure 3-12. MVME376 Jumper and Switch Settings........occoeiecrecneinirenrinen 3-29
Figure 4-1. SCSI BACKPIANE............cvovvvvrevvvrrrreeeereemeameessseesessessooeooeoooooooooooooooooooooooo 4-3
Figure 4-2. Disk Drive and Removable Media Placement Priorities.............. 4-5
Figure B-1. MVMEBB2XT Backpanel...................cceueeeemveessoosesomsooooooooooooooososooo B-2
Figure B-2. MVME713/714 1/O Backpanel ..o B-2
Table 2-1. Keylock SWitch SEHNGS .........oovvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosereoosooooooooeoeooooo 2-4
Table 2-2. Module LED ICONS ......cuumuummmmvurmuerureernoeomereoeneeessoossoooooooeoooooooooooeoeooo 2-7
Table 3-1. MVME328XT Jumper SEttNgS ....vveeiiveciieee e, 3-4
Table 3-2. MVME328XT Jumper Settings (revision D) ...c.oouueverevrreceenesn, 3-6
Table 3-3. MVME332XT Jumper Settings ..ovuvvvecce e, 39
Table 3-4. MVME333 JUMPer Settings .....ooooooooceeooeeeserereroocreooooooooooooooooooooooeoo 3-12
Table 3-5. DTE port, TRXC Programmed as Input

(JUMPEr ON PINS 1-2) ovvvvvveeceeccrsessieseseeeseeees s oo soeoeeoeoeeeeoeoeee 3-14
Table 3-6. DTE port, TRXC Programmed as Output

(JUIMPET ON PINS 2-3) .ooovvvvvvcveveeeeeeeesmesesse oo seeeeeeeeee oo 3-14
Table 3-7. DCE port, TRXC Programmed as Output

(JUIMPET ON PINS 2-3) oo eeeveveveeessasnsstaseeesseoseesseeee e oee oo oo eoeeoeeoeeeeeosoeeen 3-14
Table 3-8. MVMEB34A JUMPET SELNGS .......vcvveeeeeerereereecersssssosooesoooooooooooooooooooo 3-16

OB
&

s
W




Table 3-9. MVME338 (20 MHz) Jumper Settings ......cccccoeieineiicrniinniconnisnnenens 3-20

Table 3-10. MVME338 (25 MHz) Jumper Settings.....c.cocoveeviimsernnennnneninncnns 3-22
Table 3-11. MVME339 Jumper Settings.........cccivmeinnriisienennencisniesnnsnssnnne 3-24
Table 3-12. MVME339 Jumper Settings.......cooeeceiimniniarnnnnssisnsnieninnsionsees 3-26
Table 3-13. MVME376 Jumper Settings....c.oovveiiinentinceciecnncnnn s 3-28
Table B-1. Series 900 Cables ... B-1
Table B-2. EIA-232 RJ45 Pinout Description for MVME332XT and

I/0 Distribution BOard ... ssssnsseses B-2
Table B-3. RJ45 to RJ45 Cable, Reversed (30-W2482DXXX) ..oovoveverevccninnnneneneniiannas B-3
Table B-4. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter (30-W2486D01x) ....coovernnrninirirennienscicnnnnnes B-4
Table B-5. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter (30-W24861D02) ....ccvvurviininnnininnnnnisiisscnens B-4
Table B-6. RJ45 to RJ45, Straight-TRrtl ..o e B-5
Table B-7. RJ45 t0 DB-25 Adapter ..ot B-5
Table B-8. RJ45 t0 DB-25 Adapter ... B-6
Table B-9. EIA-232 DTE PINOULS.....cocoe i inissiensieissssssess s B-10
Table B-10. EIA-232 DCE PiNOUES ..coccciniiiiriisinisinniecise s ssssenssnss B-11
Table B-11. EIA-530/V.36 DTE Pinouts .......ccceviiiivimiininiiieninnsncscinnssssssnencas B-12
Table B-12. EIA-530/V.36 DCE PINOULS.......oviiiimeirnie i ssesssssssssns B-14
Table C-1. Mechanical Specifications.........coveviennininieieninine s C-1
Table C-2. Environmental Specifications .......ccccoverninnmennnncneenieeecnen C-1

Table C-3. Electrical Specifications...........cereieeiiinsiinieisinncsisrsnscsnsssessssssnensnees C-2




INTRODUCTION 1

The Series 900 family of servers and multi-user computers is based on the
Motorola M88000 family of microprocessors and the VMEbus standard. The
Series 900 computer systems feature a modern and compact modular design.
The Series 900 multi-user computer systems consist of 3 major components:
the CPU module, the VME Expansion module, and the SCSI Device Expansion
Module.

This manual is directed toward the person who needs advanced operational
information. The manual presents a technical discussion of all the major
components of the computer system.

Manual Organization

This manual is organized into five chapters and three appendices.

Q  Chapter 1, Introduction. This chapter gives an overview of the Series 900
system and references other publications that may be of interest.

@ Chapter 2, CPU Module. This chapter discusses the CPU Module, its
configuration, power supply, front panel switch, and its LED indicators.

O Chapter 3, VME Expansion Module. This chapter discusses the VME
Expansion Module, its configuration, power supply, VME backplane and
its LED indicators.

Q  Chapter 4, SCSI Device Expansion Module. This chapter discusses the SCSI
Device Expansion Module, its configuration, SCSI backplane, power
supply, and drive termination.

Q Chapter 5, Base and Crown. This chapter provides information on the
system’s base and crown.

O Appendix A, System Maintenance. This appendix lists the recommended
procedures for system preventative maintenance.

O Appendix B, Cables. This appendix lists all Series 900 associated cable
pinouts.

O  Appendix C, System Specifications. This appendix lists the specifications for
all Series 900 modules.

S900RF/D4 1-1




Introduction

Major Components

The Series 900 computer system consists of modular units that are installed in
a stacked arrangement. These modules are designed to interconnect with a

U a combination of the CPU Module and one to three VME Expansion
: Modules and one to four SCSI Device Expansion Modules, or

U up to five stand-alone SCSI Device Expansion modules.
There are three categories of modules:
U CPU Module

where the Applications Processor resides;
O VME Expansion Module

add-on VME options are installed in this module;
L SCSI Device Expansion Module

contains fixed and removable disk drives,

CPU Module

VME expansion slots,
SCSI Device Expansion Module

The SCSI Device Expansion Module contains four half-height peripheral bays.
Twobays accommodate 3.5-inch hard disk drives and two bays accommodate

either 3.5-inch hard disk drives or half-height removable media devices.

Reference Guide

raey

?‘.‘]

mowom momow



Major Components

Crown and Base

The crown is a separate part covering the interconnect opening in the top
surface of the module. The base latches to the bottom module and provides
several functions. The base adds stability to the stack of modules, lifts it out of
dusty air, and protects the cooling vents from blockage. The base contains two
electronic modules: the VME terminator and the Base Unit Power System.

S900RF/D4 1-3




Introduction

Related Documentation

Document Title

Motorola
' Publication Number

MVME167/187 Single Board Computers SCSI Software User’s Manual MVME187FW

MVME167/187 Single Board Computers Programmer’s Reference MVME187PG
Guide
MVME187 RISC Single Board Computer User’s Manual MVME187
MVME187Bug Debugging Package User’s Manual MVME187BUG
MVME187 RISC Single Board Computer Installation Guide MVME187IG
MVME197LE Single Board Computer User’s Manual
MVME197LE, MV ME197DP, and MVME197SP Single Board MVME197PG
Computers Programmer’s Reference Guide
MVME197Bug User’s Manual MVME197BUG
MVME197LE Diagnostics Manual MVME197DIAG
MVME197 Dual Processor User’s Manual MVME197
MVME332XT Intelligent Communication Controller User’s Manual MVME332XT
MVME332XT Serial Intelligent Peripheral Controller Firmware User’s | MVME332XTFW
Manual
MVME333BUG Debug Package User’s Manual MVME333BUGE
MVME334A Multiprotocol Communications Controller User’s MVME334A
Manual
MVME334ABUG 334ABug Debugging Package User’s Manual MVME334ABUG
MVME376 Ethernet Communications Controller User’s Manual MVME376
MVME?733 Modem Operations Manual MVME?733
Site Planning Guide for Motorola Computer Systems SITEGD

Although not shown in the above list, each Motorola MCD
manual publication number is suffixed with characters
which represent the revision level of the document, such as
/D2 (the second revision of a manual); a supplement bears
the same number as the manual but has a suffix such as /A1
(the first supplement to the manual).

Reference Guide

[ LA fwr e

mow

momom

-

m

P U U O D W W S © e e e e o




CPU MODULE 2

This chapter describes the CPU Module and its components. The CPU Module
contains the single board computer, internal modem, and I/O distribution

board.

There is only one CPU Module in a stack. Up to three expansion modules may
be stacked under the CPU Module. The CPU Module has three VME board

positions.

CPU Configuration

The CPU Module contains the single board computer, the I/O distribution
board, and the internal modem. There are four positions in this module. The
top slot is designated as the first slot because the VME bus expands from the
top down. Due to special routing of signals in the backplane and VME
terminator board the first slot is the last logical slot.

The first slot in the CPU Module has a partial P1 only VME bus. The P1 only
interface to the VME bus is used by the I/O distribution board for
communication to the system.

/O Distribution Board

The 1/ O distribution board contains all the input and output connections from
the single board computer. It is a single wide VME form factor board. The I/O
distribution board has four primary functions:

0  System power control

These circuits, powered by the base system power supply, turn the
modules’ power supplies on and off. The circuits are connected to the
keylock switch located on the front of the CPU Module.

U Power monitor
This circuit detects when any module power supply is out of regulation.
1 Modem and cooling reset

When the keylock switch is turned to the reset position, the internal
modem and the cooling failure power shutdown circuitry is reset.

S900RF/D4




CPU Module

J Temperature monitor

Each module’s temperature is monitored for two thresholds. At the first
threshold, a cooling failure warning is issued, and a cooling failure LED is
lit. At the second threshold, DC power is removed from the module.

L Ethernet twisted pair output

This circuit converts the Ethernet AUI output from the CPU board to a 10
Base T twisted pair output.

a I/0
The front panel of the I/O Distribution board provides:
~ one SCSI-2 port (cable daisy-chained to SCSI modules)

— one RJ45 port labeled CONTROL (cable daisy-chained to SCSI
modules)

- four serial ports
— one RJ45 twisted pair Ethernet port labeled 10 BASE T
— one DB15 AUI port

- modem present LED
System Power Control

The I/0 distribution board provides circuits that enable and disable, (turn on
and off), the power supplies in all system modules. The circuitry that does this
is powered by the base system power supply. It is this circuitry that is
connected to the keylock switch on the front of the CPU Module.

Power Monitor Function

A circuit on the I/O distribution board detects when any module’s power
supply 5V output is substantially out of regulation. When the out of

regulation condition persists, and for 200 milli second minimum after, theI/O
distribution board drives VME system reset.

Keylock Switch Reset Function

The I/O distribution board resets the modem and the cooling failure power

shut down circuitry when the switch is in the reset position. A system reset is
not generated by this switch.

22 Reference Guide

P

IE

rH

& 3 P ) ey -

e

m




1/0 Distribution Board

/O Distribution Board Front Panel /O
The front panel of the I/O distribution board supplies the following functions:
Q

Four serial ports

All four originate on the single board computer. The system console port
(port one) is labeled CONSOLE and utilizes a RJ45 connector.

The second serial port is labeled SP2/TEL. It utilizes a RJ45 connector. This
serial port converts to a Telco port when the optional modem is installed.

The third serial port is labeled SP3.

The fourth serial port is labeled SP4/UPS. It may be programmed to
interface to an un-interruptible power source (UPS).

One RJ45 for SCSI Device Expansion Module cooling sensors, DC failure
and power enable interconnect cable labeled CONTROL.

One RJ45 twisted pair Ethernet port labeled 10 BASE T.

Note that the 10 Base T transceiver is not part of the single board
computer’s I/O. The I/O distribution board converts the single board
computer’s AUI port to 10 Base T with optional circuitry. A circuit on the
1/0 distribution board allows proper operation of either the AUI port or
the 10 Base T port when only one interface is connected.

One DB15 AUI port

This port is not functional when it has been converted to 10 Base T in the
1/0 distribution board.

Modem present LED

A 68 pin SCSI II connector

The parallel port signals from the single board computer are
not brought to the outside of the module. The parallel port
would not fit on the limited space on the panel and was
omitted.

= o d LI

A
CONTROL  SP4/UPS SP3 SP2TEL.  CONSOLE 10BASET ( J

Figure 2-1. /O Distribution Board’s Front Panel

S900RF/D4




CPU Module

Internal Modem

Mounting and direct plug-in connection for the 9600 BPS service modem is
provided on the 1/0 distribution board. The modem is a functional equivalent
of the modem transition board, the MVME?733, See the MVME733 Modem
Operations Manual, part number MVME?733, for additional information.

Power Switch

does not generate VME bus reset. The single board computer’s VME front
panel switch for Abort and System reset that are accessible in the rear of the
module are used for abort and system reset functions.

Table 2-1. Keylock Switch Settings

Key Position Effect

System is not operational. DC power is off, but AC
power is still available. Turn the key to this
position for system shutdown.,

System is in normal operating or run mode.

Resets the modem and environmental monitoring
function on the I /O Distribution board. The abort
and system reset functions are on the single board

computer’s front panel switch, located on the rear
of the CPU Module,

Reference Guide

o e

ey

N

1

|
i
|
|
]
|
]
|
8
[
B
i
B2
|
B2
i
-3
E
ﬁ
i
-
i
-
e
1
-
|
-




Power Supply

Power Supply

A power supply is installed in each module. It slides in from the front of the
module when the bezel is removed and fastens in place with a finger operated
integral plastic latch. The 190 watt auto or wide ranging power supply
contains two fans for cooling. The power supplies do not operate when the
power supply is disengaged from the enclosure at its output connector. This
stops the fans from running.

DC Voltages

DC voltages of three VME Expansion Modules and the DC fail signal from the
SCSI Device Expansion Module are monitored by a circuit on the 1/O
distribution board. That circuit generates a SYSRESET* during the time any
DC voltage has dropped out. The CPU Module relies on the single board
computer to monitor its DC.

VME Backplane

The VME backplane obtains power directly from the power supply. A 96-pin
DIN connector in the power supply is used. It engages a 96 contact receptacle
connector identical to the one used for P1 in the VME slots.

Power Supply Circuit Board

Six LEDs are soldered into a power supply circuit board. The power on
indicator is driven by 5V power. The other 5 LEDs are driven by the I/O
distribution board via pins in the 96-pin connector.

AC Connection

There is not an AC power switch. All the power supplies are turned onby a5
voltsignal that drives an LED in each power supply’s opto-isolator. The power
supply’s front end circuits are powered up as soon as AC power is connected
to the outlet. The power supply runs only when the 5V signal is present.

The 190 watt power supply requires the Base Unit Power System to meet
power cord RFI regulatory requirements. Its power cord must be wired to the
Base Unit power system where the low frequency filter is located.

S900RF/D4 2-5




CPU Module

Power Limitations

One maximum payload stack requires a 15 amp 115 volt service or the VA
equivalent at other voltages. It is rated at 12 amps at 115 volts. This rating is on
the Base. The total payload is limited to 585 watts of DC power. Payloads are
limited: (1) to the specification of the power supply in each module, (2) to the
rating of the module, and (3) to the rating for the stack.

Cooling

Cooling of the modules is provided by fans that are part of the power supply
assemblies. The modules have air flow in one side and out the other. A positive
pressure technique is used to avoid taking in dirt through the removable
media drive openings. Eighteen inches of Space are required between two
stacks to reduce having the heated air from one stack enter the air intake of the
other stack.

A cooling sensor is on the I/O distribution board. Comparator circuits for the
first VME Expansion Module and for three VME Expansion Modules are on
the I/O distribution board.

An air filter is provided with each module. The filters are serviceable from the
front of the enclosure. The bezel must be removed to access the filter. The filter
is made of 30 PPI reticulated washable foam.

Slot Numbering

Each module has four physical positions. The top slot is called the first slot
since the VME bus expands from the top down. The VME bus in the CPU
module has proprietary interconnection between the first and second slots.

The VME modules install component side up. The first VME slot is the second
from the top slot of the first module and slot numbering progresses from top
to bottom. The first slot of the CPU Module is the last logical slot on the VME
bus and it is reserved for the I/O distribution board.

P2 of the first slot is proprietary with the B row dedicated to enclosure level
signals. The B row connects to the power supply to drive LEDs and to control
the power supply. It connects to the front panel switch via the power supply.
The B row also connects to cooling sensors in the expansion backplanes and to
the base power supply through the terminator in the Base,

2-6

Reference Guide

oy

i

LE




LEDs

LEDs

The front panel of the CPU Module has the following LEDs: power, cooling
failure, disk activity, ethernet transmit, ethernet receive, and ethernet link.

The VME Expansion Module shows only the power LED and cooling failure
LED. Symbols are used to indicate the meaning of the indicator. The LEDs are
green except the second from the top is amber. The indicators on the front

panel of the CPU Module are arranged as shown below.

Table 2-2. Module LED lcons

Module LED Icon Meaning
CPU/VME/SCSI | Power On
A ! Ve
CPU'/VME/SCSI? E] Cooling Failure
@
CPU <C>. Disk Activity
Ccru =3 Ethernet Transmit®
CPU < Network Activity®
CPU an Ethernet Link®
ILED lights when CPU and any other module experience cooling
failure.
2] ocated on rear of SCSI Device Expansion Module
3 Active when 10 Base T port is used.

S900RF/D4

2-7




CPU Module

Installing the System Comsole

The system console is the terminal from which system administrative
functions should be performed. The system console cable must be inserted in
the RJ45 connector labeled CONSOLE on the I/0 distribution board.

The console should be configured as follows:

Transmit = 9600 bps
Receive = Transmit
XON/XOFF flow control
XOFF at 128

8 data bits, no parity

1 stop bit

No local echo (full-duplex)

Power-up Sequence

When external devices such as drives are added to the system, the power-up
sequence is to power up the system stack and then the drive device or any
other peripherals. Unless this sequence is followed, the system or device
indicators will not reflect a true state.

2-8

Reference Guide

i

WO U rw Ey rmy oren ey rmy o

|
|
|
|
|
!
;
g
i
£




Environmental Monitoring

Environmental Monitoring

There is a temperature sensing circuit located on the I/O distribution board to
monitor the temperature in the CPU Module. A maximum of three high
temperature sensing circuits can be monitored by the 1/O distribution board
from the VME Expansion Module. The sensor combines the capability of
sensing ambient temperature fluctuations as well as airflow changes through
the chassis. The environmental conditions are sensed with respect to how well
self-heating devices with the computer chassis are being cooled.

By placing this sensor inside the VME Expansion Module and the SCSI Device
Expansion Module, the sensor’s output can be monitored for proper cooling
within the chassis. The sensor’s output is fed into an analog comparator whose
threshold is calibrated for proper operation.

The I/O distribution board notifies the operating system in the event high
operating temperatures are reached inside the module due to stopped fans,
clogged filters, or high ambient temperature. The ENV Monitor circuit is
equipped with two over-temperature trip points located in the SCSI Device
Expansion Module, CPU Module, and VME Expansion Module.

If the first trip point is reached in one of the SCSI Modules, an “interrupt
request” process is started. If the second trip point is reached before the
software finishes the shutdown process, the DC power is removed from that
SCSI Module.

The software system shutdown continues until it stops or finishes, depending
on which SCSI device has the over-temperature problem. An
over-temperature LED on that failed SCSI device is lit to indicate failure. A
system over-temperature failure message should also appear on the system
console. The DC power is removed either by the user or the software for the
entire system. This event should rarely occur because the temperature should
not rise fast enough to hit the second trip point.

If the first “over-temperature” trip point is reached on the CPU Module or any
VME Expansion Module, an interrupt is generated from the 1/0 distribution
board to the CPU board, and the software shutdown process is started. If the
second trip point is reached before the software finishes the shutdown process,
the DC power is removed from the entire system. This prevents damage to the
system in case temperatures in any module rises too high.

Once the system has powered down due to the over-temperature condition, an
operator is required to manually restart the system by turning the reset/power
on-off switch to the reset position located on the front panel. When the fault

S900RF/D4 29




CPU Module

condition is caused by an AC failure, and the system shut downs,
reestablishment of AC power is sufficient to allow the system to power up and
reboot the system software without the need for human intervention.

There are two jumpers on the I/O distribution board for disable or enable

over-temperature IRQ (interrupt request) and enable or disable hardware
power shutdown.

DC Power Enable

A DC-enable signal located on the power /over-temp RJ45 connector of the
I/0 distribution board’s front panel is a DC control signal. This DC-enable
signal is a low-true signal driven from the I/O distribution board to all the
SCSI Modules through the daisy-chained RJ45 connector. A high-true version
of this DC-enable signal is driven to all the VME Expansion Modules through
a 140-pin VME Module connector.

This DC-enable signal turns on or off the DC power to all SCSI Modules and
all VME Expansion Modules. It also turns off the system DC power in case the
over-temp condition occurs in any part of the system. If the over-temp
condition occurs in any module, the DC power is turned off to the entire
system. The system is not able to restart until the operator turns the
power/reset key to the reset position on the front panel or cycles the
AC-power for the entire system.

Over-Temperature LED Indicator

An over-temp signal located on the power/ over-temp RJ45 connector warns
the user that the over-temperature condition has occurred in one of the SCSI
Device Expansion Modules. This over-temp signal is an open-collector (low
true) signal which is daisy chained from all the SCSI Modules to the front
panel of the I/O distribution board.

There is an over-temp LED indicator in every SCSI Device Expansion Module.
If the over temperature condition is from one of the SCSI Modules, the user can
check the LED on the SCSI Modules to find out which module exceeded the
temperature specifications. There is a system over-temp LED on the front
panel of the CPU Module. This LED is used to indicate any over-temp
condition in any of the SCSI Device Expansion Modules, VME Expansion
Modules, or the CPU Module.

On every VME Expansion Module, there is a temperature sensing circuit on
each of the VME backplanes. If an over-temp condition occurred in the VME
Expansion Module, an over-temp signal is sent to the I/O distribution board
through the VME Expansion Module connector. A low true high-temp LED

2-10

Reference Guide

£y

e PR

ey

X T e

e

. F R R R R TR VDR R O AR 6 SR U ShPADY N USNSS T SR @ S meme w s s m—— o _




Environmental Monitoring

control signal is driven back from the I/0O distribution board to the failed VME
Expansion Module to turn on the over-temp LED. A VME Expansion Module
over-temp bit is set in the status register of the I /O distribution board, and an
over-temp interrupt request “IRQ” is generated to the CPU board.

Housekeeping Power Supply

There is a +5 volt housekeeping voltage supplied from the base of the system
to the CPU Module. This voltage is required to control the DC power control
circuitry in case the main power supply is turned off by different sources. This
housekeeping voltage is there whenever the AC power is available in the

system.

VCC +5 Volt Power Monitor

The VCC (+5V) power from all the SCSI Device Expansion Modules is
monitored by the /O distribution board. If any VCC voltage drops to 4.0 volts
or lower, a system reset is generated from the I/O distribution board to the
VME bus and a “SCSI VCC failed” bit is latched in the status C register.

- The VCC (+5V) power from all the VME Expansion Modules is also monitored
by the I/O distribution board. If any VCC voltage drop to 4.0 volts or lower, a
system reset is asserted from the I/O distribution board to the VME bus. A
“VME Chassis VCC failed” bit is latched in the status C register.

Hewd

S900RF/D4 2-11




. @
oths 1L 0L Hg ) =
. — . ]
=) am ] Viva ONV waav nw
& aFTvisN — | o f—— IOVLTOA ONIJTIN ISMOH o
8  wacon 8121 HS ANV TOHINOD 6L HS Q
e [
m 2BOT 5
HOLIMS OLNY TOHINOCD ) b
sins HIVA-GILSIML LdNBHILNG SNA &
anv iy F _m_m.nxm
HOLDINNGD £
F1EYNT HIMO *NgwEmod L o
| -
ONV dWEL HOIH —— b HOLINOW AN * 1ISTHSAS ©
e *INILTH ANV H3IMOd &
—e
Y4 04 1508 T d @
oS LHs @u | . STYNDIS TOHLNOD ] >
azana-TIoNIS HOSNIS ONIOOD | Q31 dWILYIAO ¥ S
HOLOANNOO SNA Viva is0s o
ISOS Nid-89 yiHs * _ o
[‘[{ff‘;"
SHOLYNINWAL 1508 | | FIEVNG 90 INA -
SLHS 8L "LLHS _— e — e
Hive gIASIML STYNDIS SHOSNIS BNHO0D & @
A3NHEHLT S T ]
plony Lnosio IIv4 00 SISSVHO dX3 SWA E nm
3OVALIINI T e
] 13NG3HL _ . S— | o
HOLOINNOD | [LLHS L| (STOHINOD O3} * OIWHLT “*SNVHLHLT **5OMNN 0
INY L3NKIH13 =
sldg QT ALINILOY 1808 3
£
=
e
SdNn HOd — —— —— e ..&
v1H0d W3S | g g w -4
Sore o)
SHOL03 L0k
oL Hs anm o
ze28Y =
€ L80d Tvik3s .
b e ——
svrd | Jarns w o
-—
[
SHOLO3LOHd L —— o
9L Hs anm hed
zezsy Wa
2 1HOd i3S =
- T
Howzaow | [siHs i i
Sory —
SHOL0T10Hd
2 9LHS ann
..m 3108NCO sy HIAVIH HdANT
e L 1HOd ikZs ;J{Y
= vy *
SLHS
) SHOLOZ10kd L
A 9L HS EiNy} ed u
O ze25H o~




s

2

MVME187 RISC Microcomputer Module

MVME187 RISC Microcomputer Module

The MVME187 is a double-high VMEmodule based on the MC88000 RISC
microprocessor. The MVME187 has 4, 8, 16, or 32MB of dynamic RAM, a SCSI
mass storage interface, four serial ports, a printer port, and an Ethernet
transceiver interface. The MVME187 onboard DRAM is located on a
mezzanine board. The main board and the mezzanine board together take one
slot.

Front Panel Switches

The MVME187 module has ABORT and RESET switches; and FAIL, STAT,
RUN, SCON, LAN, +12V (LAN power), SCSI, and VME indicators; all located
on the front panel of the module.

When enabled by software, the front panel ABORT switch generates an
interrupt at a user-programmable level. It is normally used to abort program
execution and return to the 187Bug debugger firmware located in the
MVME187 EPROMs.

The ABORT switch interrupter in the VMEchip?2 is an edge-sensitive
interrupter connected to the ABORT switch. This interrupter is filtered to
remove switch bounce.

The front panel RESET switch resets all onboard devices, and drives
SYSRESET* if the board is system controller. The RESET switch may be
disabled by software.

S900RF/D4 2-13




CPU Module

—

Front Panel LEDs

2-14

There are eight LEDs on the MVME187 front panel: FAIL, STAT, RUN, SCON,
LAN, +12V (LAN power), SCSI, and VME.

The red FAIL LED (part of DS1) is lit when the BRDFAIL signal line is active,

The yellow STAT (status) LED (part of DS1) is controlled by software on the
MVME187.

The green RUN LED (part of DS2) is lit when the local bus TIP* signal line is
low.

The green SCON LED (part of DS2) is lit when the VMEchip2 in the MVME187
is the VMEbus system controller.

The green LAN LED (part of DS3) lights when the LAN chip is local bus
master.

The MVME187 supplies +12V power to the Ethernet transceiver interface

through a fuse. The green +12V (LAN power) LED (part of DS3) lights when
power is available to the transceiver interface.

Reference Guide

ey

M e

e




MVME187 RISC Microcomputer Module

MVME187 Jumper Settings

The MVMEI187 has been factory tested and is shipped with the factory jumper
settings described in the following sections. The MVME187 operates with its
required and factory-installed Debug Monitor, MVME187Bug (187Bug), with
these factory jumper settings. Settings can be made for:

General purpose readable register (J1)

Each MVME187 may be configured with readable jumpers. These jumpers can
be read as a register (at $FFF40088) in the VMEchip2 LCSR. The bit values are
read as a one when the jumper is off, and as a zero when the jumper is on.

System controller select (J2)

The MVME187 can be system controller. The system controller function is
enabled /disabled by jumpers on header J2. When the MVME187 is system
controller, the SCON LED is turned on.

Serial port 4 clock configuration select (J6 and J7)

Serial port 4 can be configured to use clock signals provided by the RTXC4 and
TRXC4 signal lines. Headers J6 and J7 on the MVME187 configure serial port
4 to drive or receive RTXC4 and TRXC4, respectively. Factory configuration is
with port 4 set to receive both signals.

S900RF/D4 2-15




CPU Module

==t
O  u1
1 2
15 16

P1

©
P2
U6 =R el
e TEEE, T
| [
Figure 2-3. MVME187 Jumper Header Locations
2-16 Reference Guide

4
v

™

.

B UV U T D Y B U SEE v mwm s e s 0 o



MVME197LE Single Board Computer

MVME197LE Single Board Computer
The MVME197LE module is a double-high VMEmodule based on the
M(C88110 RISC microprocessor. The MVME197LE has:

2 32/64MB of DRAM, 1MB of flash memory, 8Kb of static RAM (with
battery backup)

W atime of day clock (with battery backup)

U an Ethernet transceiver interface, four serial ports with EIA-232-D
interface, a SCSI bus interface with DMA, a Centronics printer port, and a
VMEDbus system controller.

The I/0 on the MVME197LE is connected to the VMEbus P2 connector.

S900RF/D4 2-17




CPU Module

Front Panel Switches and Indicators
Switch $1

The system controller function is enabled /disabled by configuring switch

S51-9. When the MVME197LE is system controller, the SCON LED is turned on.

Switch S6

Switch 54 can be configured to use clock signals provided by the RTXC4 and

TRXC4 signal lines. Switch S6 on the MVMEI197LE configures serial port 4 to
receive RTXC4 and TRXC4.

The MVME197LE has ABORT and RESET switches, and six indicators on its
front panel.

ABORT Switch $2

When enabled by software, the front panel ABORT switch generates an NMI

type interrupt. It is normally used to abort program execution and return to
the 197Bug debugger.

RESET Switch 83
The RESET switch resets all onboard devices and drives SYSRESET*.

2-18 Reference Guide

L orm e

rery




MVME197LE Single Board Computer

Front Panel Indicators
The yellow FAIL LED (DS1) is lit when the BRDFAIL signal is active.
The green SCON LED (DS2) is lit when the BRDFAIL signal line is active.
The green RUN LED (DS3) is lit when the MC88110 bus MC* pin is low.
The green LAN LED (DS4) lights when the LAN chip is local bus master.

The green VME LED (DS5) lights when the board is using the VMEbus or
when the board is accessed by the VMEbus.

The green SCSI LED (DS6) lights when the SCSI chip is local bus master.

The MVME197LE supplies +12V power to Ethernet transceiver interface
through a fuse.

S5900RF/D4 2-19




CPU Module
FAIL 8 s
SCON MODULE CONNECTOR J1 |
REMOTE RESET/ABORT/LEDS
<
~ =
RUN m
i
AN CONFIGURATION SWITCH S1 | o
GENERAL PURPOSE/SCON | v ]9
VME | = z
8Csi ' g
i)
= e[ kY
§ |
%A
B
sl
7 L s
§ o
z [] 5
£ Q
s6 g { 3 g
CONFIGURATION SWITCH S6 adl 2 j o
SERIAL PORT 4 CLOCK SELECT | | & L] 3
= pil
S ] / 3
N
| .
3 O O 1{©
3 }:;
8
©
[
Figure 2-4. MVME197LE Switch Settings
2-20 Reference Guide

ey T roy

1y

e

)

W S S B EEERD B R B SR W s = e——— o



=
i

T B B B O e

e

s

MVME197SP/DP Single Board Computer

MVME197SP/DP Single Board Computer

Each MVME197 module is a double-high VMEmodule based on the MC88110
RISC (Reduced Instruction Set Computer) microprocessor. The
MVME197DP/SP module series have:

g

U

128/256MB of onboard DRAM with programmable ECC (Error Checking
and Correction)

256KB of external cache memory for each MC88110/MC88410
microprocessor / cache controller combination (note that the MVME197SP
version has only one MC88110/ M(88410 device combination)

1MB of flash memory, 8KB of static RAM (with battery backup), a time of
day clock (with battery backup)

an Ethernet transceiver interface, four serial ports with EIA-232-D
interface, six tick timers, a watchdog timer, 128/256KB of BOOT ROM, a
SCSI bus interface with DMA (Direct Memory Access), a Centronics
printer port, an A16/A24/A32/D8/ D16/D32 VMEbus master/slave
interface, and a VMEbus system controller.

Front Panel Switches, Indicators, and Connectors

There are two push-button switches and six LEDs on the front panel of the
MVME197SP/DP. The switches are RESET and ABORT.

Switch S3

The RESET switch (S3) resets all onboard devices and drive the SYSRESET*
signal if the board is the system controller. The RESET switch (S3) will reset all
onboard devices except the DCAM and ECDM if the board is not the system
controller. The VMEchip2 generates the SYSREST* signal. The BusSwitch
combines the VMEchip2 local reset, the power up reset, and the reset switch to
generate a local board reset.

Switch §2

The ABORT switch (52) can generate an interrupt to CPUQ via the NMI* signal.
It is normally used to abort program execution and return to the debugger.
This capability is controlled via the ABORT register in the BusSwitch. -

S900RF/D4

2-21




CPU Module

Front Panel Indicators

The six LEDs on the MVME197SP/DP front panel are: FAIL, SCON, RUN,
LAN, VME, and SCSI.

The yellow FAIL LED (DS1) is lit when the BRDFAIL signal line is active.

The green SCON LED (DS2) is lit when the VMECchip2 is the VMEbus system
controller.

The green RUN LED (DS3) is lit when the MC88110 bus MC* pinis low.

The green LAN LED (DS4) lights when the LAN chip is the local peripheral
bus master.

The green VME LED (DS5) lights when the board is using the VMEbus or
when the board is accessed by the VMEbus.

The green SCSI LED (DS6) lights when the SCSI chip is the local peripheral bus
master.

Connectors

The P1 connector is a 96-pin connector which provides the interface to the
VMEDbus signals.The P2 connector is a 96-pin connector which provides the
interface to the extended VMEbus signals and other 1/0O signals.

The J1 connector is a 249-pin connector which provides the interface to the
MC88110 address, data, and control signals to and from the mezzanine
memory expansion.

The J4 connector pins are not used; all ten pin sockets are soldered over.

2-22

Reference Guide

[ ey R P e

e e




MVME197SP/DP Single Board Computer

FAIL

SCON

<
P :
RUN - g
Y g
: LAN . 81 3
2 -:?J 3 ! g |2
VME w0 ! x|z
CH e 9‘
SCS! g
ABORT CONFIGURATION SWITCH S1 g
oo SWITCH GENERAL PURPOSE/SCON )
s2
RESET
= $3| SWITCH 0wz
S3 NN

@l‘
I

CONFIGURATION SWITCH S6
SERIAL PORT 4 CLOCK SELECT |s&

Un“nﬁﬁﬂnﬂn‘

o4

{al
1

13i
Jo
i

[Se]
g
34

3L 413t
[T 7SpaN 1

4138

L HOLOINNOD ININVZZENW
ed
2d HOLD3INNOD SNaaiNA

LE3E

L3e
of ol
LYE Lve

L1ve

| 260
|\ zea
ev

0
_@?‘r]

Figure 2-5. MVME197SP/DP Switch Settings

S900RF/D4 2-23




VME EXPANSION MODULE 3

VME

This chapter describes the VME Expansion Module and its VME board add-on
options.

The VME Expansion Module is an expansion module containing four single
wide VME board slots. These modules and their backplanes are connected to
the bottom of the CPU Module or the bottom of the last expansion module. The
VME terminator is built into the Base. Additions to a single module enclosure
can be done by latching additional VME Expansion Modules under the
existing module.

Backplane

A backplane is mounted in every VME Expansion Module. There are two
types of backplanes, one for the CPU Module and another one for the VME
Expansion Module. The CPU Module backplane has receptacle connectors at
the bottom of the module but no connectors at the top for interconnection. The
backplanes have a direct connection to the power supply through a press fit
96-pin connector identical to the connector used for VME bus P1.

Connections

Board connections to the backplane are made via standard 96-pin DIN
connectors. Internal connections are allowed to the A and C rows of VME bus
J2 by having long pins on the J2 connector.

External connections consist of pairs of 4-row 140-pin Eurocard connectors.
Pin connectors are at the top of every VME Expansion Module backplane and
receptacle connectors are on the bottom of every VME Expansion Module
backplane. These connectors provide the total signal interconnection between
the VME Expansion Modules and also the interconnection to the terminator in
the base.

The A row of pins in both 140 pin connectors are dedicated to the
interconnection of signal ground between modules. These 70 pins behave as a
ground plane. They do not behave as separate contacts in parallel due to their
physical topology. Therefore, the impedance of this ground plane interconnect
is much lower than the impedance of a single A row contact divided by 140.
This is necessary to allow the ground referenced VME bus to work.

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

Test Points

The backplanes have test points for all power supply outputs. The test points
are plated through holes with silk screen labeling. They are accessible when
the front bezel is removed from the module.

Battery Backup and Cooling

5 VSTBY has been interconnected between backplanes. This allows the design
of a VME battery module to supply 5V STBY to the total system bus.

Cooling sensors for the VME Expansion Module are on the backplane. The

analog output of the cooling sensor runs in the backplane to the I/O
distribution board.

Termination

One VME bus terminator is integral with the CPU backplane. The second
terminator is a separate board that plugs onto the two 4 row 140 receptacle
contact connectors that are always at the end of the bus. The backplane uses
proprietary termination. This improves the noise immunity of VME control

signals. The VME backplane has DIP ICs to perform the daisy chain jumpering
and active termination.

Power Supply

One maximum payload enclosure requires a 15 amp 115 volt service or the VA
equivalent at other voltages. It is rated at 12 amps at 115 volts. This rating is on
the Base. The result is that the total enclosure payload is limited to 585 watts
of DC power. Payloads in the system are limited to the specification of the
power supply in each module, to the rating of the module, and to the rating for

the enclosure.
Cooling

Cooling is provided by fans that are part of the power supply unit.
VME Terminator

The VME terminator is contained in the base assembly. It “moves” with the
base assembly as VME expansion modules are added to a system stack.

3-2 Reference Guide

™o




VME Terminator

Side View
/O Distribution Board

SCSl —»
Interconnect

CcPU
Module

Backplane
Interconnect

VME
L Expansion
Module

* VME Boards *

Figure 3-1. Side Views of CPU Module and VME Expansion Module

S900RF/D4



VME Expansion Module

MVME328XT-1/-2 SCSI-il Controller

The MVME328XT is a SCSI-II controller ca
devices,

Table 3-1. MVME328XT Jumper Settings

pable of controlling up to 14 SCSI
seven with the primary SCSI channel (channel 0), plus seven more
with the secondary SCSI channel (channel 1).

Header Description Setting
1 Hardware halt No Jumper
J2 Terminator power to primary SCSI bus (power connected) 1-2
J3 EPROM selection (128K x 8 (27C010) No Jumper
J4 EPROM selection (128K x 8 (27C010) No Jumper
15 SCSI bus ID and VME bus grant No Jumper
jé Console Message disabled and GDB initialized on exit 5-6,7-8
J7 16 bit block mode disabled, clear SysFail after passing 3-4,5-6,7-8

diagnostics, reset disabled, debugger enable
J8 Load firmware from EPROM, normal run mode, 2K bytes of | 5-6, 7-8
secondary short I/O space
J9 2K bytes of primary short /O space, primary master control | 1-2, 3-4, 7-8
register reset enabled
J10 Secondary channel address modifiers 29 or 2D 1-2
Ji1 Primary channel address modifiers 29 or 2D 12
J12 : See Figure
J13 Primary short 1/0 Base address
J14
J15
J16 See Figure
Jj17 Secondary short I/0 address
J18
J19
P4 Terminator power to secondary SCSI bus is connected Jumper In
3-4

Reference Guide

Rl

|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
!
|
;
|
:
|
|
|
|
!
é



MVME328XT-1/-2 SCSI-II Controller

af= [e]=]{=]z] ofalfsls]  [alelfE] Ik
[e]a]=]s) ofellefa]  [o]o][e] (=]=]
[efslalsi  [e[o]fae]  [so]sld] ofe]
qr n Tt | (2] 5] EE0) FI 00 Be
o [ajojiale] olojloln sla|[als la
[als] == [5]5 =515 S5lels] ole
== o]0 alollols ala|[z]s =Ta
E loleifelsl  [a]asla] CJEE [ale]
— B B ARIBE loi=ls B
® m o] 15 oleilels] AniEe Tl rala]
1 1 =] =] o]o)[== [a]a][==] EEIC ]
A F1 BOARD 1 BOARD 2 BOARD 3 BOARD 4 BOARD 5 BOARD 6
Bo6 Bo7 Bo 16 Bo 17 Bo 18 Bo 19
OxHff9000 Oxiftf9800 Oxfff4800 Oxifft5800 Oxfif7000 Oxfitf7800
RP2
pa | U
M P1
RP1 8
7
N e PRIMARY SHORT /O
f 4lefefs]=]a]s]o]e] 45
E 2 8 2 9 2 8 11
SPA g [a] E‘{H 'I‘!*P‘H alo igla
rd il (2 o [
LED6 4 E “:-!7:0 JILILIEIL] ]
LEDS5G 5] J3J4 ' J7 J8 49 J10 J13 clal 17
Eﬂ 1 [alal2
Bak 5o
sPB ]
LED4q H [ el
LED3 ¢ [5]e == [ 1]
LED2 ¢ [e]a BRGOE
Lep19q H EE (o]0} mm]
t=[als J12 416
DAUGHTER CARD /
SOLDERSDE _ |°] P8
— ’__Tj (o] SECONDARY SHORT  [G—
/ el /0 JUMPERS -
pa P15
LOCATED ON COMPONENT g
SIDE OF DAUGHTER CARD (5]
P9 =]
/ (o]a]
J1 | P9J1 LOCATED ON V/SCSI-2 5
DAUGHTER CARD PS 00154 2 P2
EIE)
— ala]
[=[5] @i
O
I =

10374.00 9306

Figure 3-2. MVME328XT Single and Dual Channel Jumper Locations

S900RF/D4

3-5




VME Expansion Module

Table 3-2. MVME328XT Jumper Settings (revision D)

Header Description

Setting
J4 Terminator power to primary SCSI bus (power connected) 1-2
J5 FLASH enabled 1-2
J10 16 bit block mode disabled, clear SysFail after passing 3-4,5-6,7-8
diagnostics, reset disabled, debugger enable
J14 Load firmware from EPROM, normal run mode, 2K bytes of 5-6,7-8
secondary short I/O space
J15 Console Message disabled and GDB enabled (initialized on | 5-6,7-8
exit)
J16 2K bytes of primary short /O space, primary master control | 1-2, 3-4,7-8
register reset enabled
J17 Secondary channel address modifiers 29 or2D 12
J18 Primary channel address modifiers 29 or 2D 1-2
Jj22 See Figure
J23 Primary short I/O Base address
J24
J25
J26 See Figure
J27 Secondary short I/O address
J88
J29

L

Terminator power to secondary SCSI bus is connected

Jumper In

Reference Guide

Nl

ig7

f

TE'  yE' 6BV BT §§'

O
[ !
O
i
g
:
-
!
!
l
|
.
1

-

rEry

L




MVME328XT-1/-2 SCSI-II Controller

@an

@] = =]
4 [=
F1
©
o,
@
P8 -
-
~
Q.
o
- m
1 >
3
LED7d H S
LED6C H a
LEDSC H EE 3
oo ~
[o]a]
tepad H [=l=l EE
LED3 g H
LED2q 5 ot %l ucto
tep1d H [2]e]
[o o]

Daughter Card E
Solder Side

/‘%] F1

P4 and F1 are located on component

side of Daughter Card
P38
/
H P8/J1 located on V/SCSI-2
Daughter Card PS 00154

EEIEIEEIE
|o]a]a]afalajs]
P1
J2s {e]oa][afa] J29
J24 [a]a]{o{s] J28 L
J23 [ala nnJ27r@——-
o|nfla|a
tnio]
(oo
J22 latajlalal 26
o || aia
2 82 82 8 olaliojn
) alo niojicla
BLILLBRLULILIBLIUU RS
7 71 T~®
J10 J14 J16 oL
Primary Short /O @
Jumpers Secondary Short
/O Jumpers
P2
aloj[c]a aloj{e]n afaj[e]a ojo][a]s nlaj[ala ololfe]o
ajolijnis oinjjlajo ajo||ajs Gg|ajjoic gisfioja ojupioia
CIEH BTG clatia|o j]aj|a]u] ajolielal [alnjicie] oiojfojo
olo|lc]s afal{s]n [a]a] [s&=]sls] [==][a]s] wem || o |
%11 wm || ol niu||als clojlain wlaffo]n oloj{u]|a
ato sEafloin e (OO EEituio olnjjojo cioiloio
nlallala alollajn wim |{Bin olofio|a olalfels clof{o]n
L L] olajio|a ojaijoja ajojeja 2 | jo mpiojoie
alolioio ajoliajo ajojlo|= olej|ajo pjojlajo ajaiinis
ojajjafa niajajc afofjaje w|ofiofo eol|ofja]s oinljaja
FEED] o | o[ e ARIED o|aji= ola||m FAEED
BOARD1 BOARD2 BOARD3 BOARD4 BOARDS5 BOARDG
Bo 6 Bo7 Bo 16 Bo 17 Bo 18 Bo 18
{9000 1iff9800 1iff4800 ff5800 {7000 fiff7800

¥ el

Figure 3-3. MVME328XT Single and Dual Channel Jumper Settings (revision D)

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

MVME332XT High Performance Serial I/O Controller
The MVME332XT Serial I/O Controller is a double-high VMEmodule used for w
serial and printer I/O. The MVME332XT has eight asynchronous serial I/O
channels that support up to 38.4 Kbaud, full-duplex operation with either =

hardware or software handshaking. All the ports are EIA-232-D compatible.

-

[e. ol

Reference Guide

i v W 5 A S o RN W O 6 G (N U UE ¥ WO U VRN W B NS © GHEEN © S m o mm— e o o s o oo o e 1+ e




MVME332XT High Performance Serial I/O Controller

Table 3-3. MVME332XT Jumper Settings

Header Description Setting
I VMEbus Grant/Request Priority Level 1-2, 5-6, 7-9, 8-10, 11-12,
15-17
ROM /EPROM Size Selection (64K x 8 devices) | 1-2
15 MVME332XTP
J4 MVME332XTP, Revision D
Firmware Mode S2-1 OFF
Switch S2 | MVME332XTP S2-2 OFF
Switch 81 | MVME332XTP, Revision D S2-3 ON
S2-4 ON
Board . -
S$1/S2 Switch Positions Base Address
Number
1 (See next two Figures) ££780000
2 ££790000
3 ££7a0000
4 ££7b0000
2 ££7c0000
- ££7d0000
5 £7e0000
££7£0000

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

3dIS AHYNIHd

HALNIHG

K
| e——
J1 1
S1 EIENCINEN
— BEAELICTILIEL]
[ ]
R
CE |4
| v |
e
s2
- Z0
| | —B|1
| -]
o i
|
o | .
23
SEE DETAIL A— =
| 8
J5 J
s[cT=] ol
mo)
F — DETAIL A
S2 S2 82 82 82 S2 S2 82
= Z0 [0~ 20O B 20 - 20 B 20 - Z20 | 20 - 20
CRiv |CH| (CE (CE e [cml (.o Rl
| | | -] ] [ - | ] | ] | ] | )
[ - [ - [ ] | ] | ] [ - [ -] | -]
| -] [ -] | -] | -] | ] | -} | -] | -]
g3 B | | ] | ] [ - | - | ]
[} CH CH B | ] | -] | -} [ -
A CE | -] | -] [— a8 | - | ]
| [ ] | -] C—H | ] [ | -] -] | ]
B oyl 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th
J Board Board Board Board Board Board Board Board
(@) @H
| [

10428.00 9306

Figure 3-4. MVME332XT Jumper and Switch Settings

e

ja-. )

Reference Guide




MVME332XT High Performance Serial I/O Controller

SdS
1T

idS 9dS
Ii‘il I T II

8ds

i
l

HIINIHG

©

MOTOoROLA

&)
©)

%

S

3diS AHVINIHd

==

Il

4

Iy

1

J1 1

CoIEINCINETT
EELIE:ILIEI

S1
- 20
e F
| -]
| -}
[ -
| -
23
SEE DETAIL A s
£ | 8
Ja
JECIp
DETAIL A
S1 S1 S1 S1 St S1 S1 St
- ZC) |- 20 &= 20 - 20 [ 20 = ZO [ ZO & Z0O
B [ | R | | Rt |CE (R
| ] [ -} [ -] [} [ ] | ] [ -] [ -
[ -} [ 1 [ ] ] | -] | -} | -
[ ] [ =] i — | -] H_1 ]
| ] | - |- | - . - | -] . - | o]
—a [} [} [ ] | ] | | ) [ ]
H o] [ ] ] [ | CH | - | ]
—® [ - —H | ] [ | — - | -
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th
Board Board Board Board Board Board Board Board

Figure 3-5. MVME332XT Jumper and Switch Settings (Revision D)

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

MVME333 Intelligent WAN Controller

The MVME333 Intelligent WAN Controller module supports six full-
serial communication channels with four channels of DMA control. The

module contains a 10 MHz MC68010 microprocessor, a 10 MHz MC68450
(DMAC), 512Kb of memory, and 128Kb

Direct Memory Access Controller
ROM in firmware.

" Refer to Appendix B for information on cable pin-outs.

Table 3-4. MVME333 Jumper Settings

duplex

Header Description Setting
K1 VMEDbus Request Priority Level (Level 3) 2-4, 6-8, 10-12, 13-14, 15-16, 23-24
K2 SYSFAIL* Output to VMEbus No Jumper
Disable/Enable (not enabled)
K3 VME Control and Status Register Address
(1st 333 board) 1-2,3-4,11-12, 13-14, 15-16
(2nd 333 board) 1-2,3-4,11-12, 13-14
K4 Status Bit =1 No Jumper
K5 ROM Configuration 5-6,7-8
(EPROM type 27512)
Keé VMEbus Time-Out Selection 7-8
(infinity)
K7 ROM Access Time 34
(350 nanoseconds)
K9 Local Memory Addresses 2-3
(RAM at $000000, ROM at $100000)
J5 1-2
Jé 1-2
7 1-2
J8 1-2

3-12

Reference Guide

Ry

k P :"‘\Z
IR R U T © O ¥ WO U W T UEDED G o s w e s — e



MVMER333 Intelligent WAN Controller

o
B
=

&
<3
]

O

o
m
@
m
a

() O
PdS

2ds

)

€dS

¢

#L__L;:__)}

MOTOROLA

®

(J5)

(J8)

{J6)

W7

i

e

il

17

=

o ¥

=
a2 |
o
pu}
o
1 2] g
I See Detail A [5]o] o
i = |
o0
ful gl
24
K5
1alal=lc] 1 E[E]K4
CILILIGYEl ¢
5 K7
15]5] 2
| ot |
EE g Bl
s — ]
3 il
G 3 1 [E[==]J5
[==T5] K9
1fa 2 N
- 515
(o]0}
[ s |
Detail A

ist Board 2nd Board 3rd Board

4th Board

Figure 3-6. MVME333 Jumper Settings

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

Serial Ports (SP1 - SP4) Configuration Options

Table 3-5. DTE port, TRXC Programmed as Input

(jumper on pins 1-2)

TEABZ Signal Name DB25 Pin # Direction SCC Pin Usage
TXC 15 Input TRXC Transmit Clock
RXC 17 Input RTXC Receive Clock
ETXC 24 Output Not Used

Table 3-6. DTE port, TRXC Programmed as Output

(jumper on pins 2-3)

HEIAZBZ Signal Name

DB25 Pin # Direction SCC Pin Usage —’
TXC 15 Input Not Used
RXC 17 Input RTXC Receive Clock
ETXC 24 Output TRXC Transmit Clock ]

Table 3-7. DCE port, TRXC Programmed as Output

(lumper on pins 2-3)

GIAZBZ Signal Name DB25 Pin # Direction SCC Pin Usage
TXC 15 Output TRXC Transmit Clock
RXC 17 Output TRXC Receive Clock
ETXC - 24 Input RTXC Optional transmit
clock
F Serial Port Jumper Numberj
SP1 J7
SP2 ]8
SP3 J6
|  sm J5

3-14

Reference Guide

.

Y

e




MVMER333 Intelligent WAN Controller

The table below gives the correct configurations of the MVME333P with
V.36/EIA530 serial ports.

Fr;r;itPgl;e;izzlal On-bNoznl'i;—: :ader SIM Part Number SIM Type
SP4 I3 01-W3877B0x F1IA232 DTE
SP2 J4 01-W3877B0x EIA232 DTE
SP3 J5 01-W3877B0x EIA530/V.36 DTE
SP1 Jjé6 01-W3877B0x EIA530/V.36 DTE

01-W3874B02 MVME333PV36

|
P1
SP4 Bole—
~——f 01-W3877801
| =
— / EIA232 DTE SIMs
sP2 Ja
_ P2
SP3 J5
|
u ——> 01-W3879B01
/ EIA530/V.36 DTE SIMs
SP1 J6
7 |

The 01-W3874B01 MVME333P simply contains four 01-W3877B01 EIA232
DTE SIMs.

The 01-W3874B03 MVME333P contains no SIMs at any location.

S900RF/D4



VME Expansion Module

MVME334A Multiprotocol Communications Controller
The MVME334A is a VMEmodule that provides all the hardware for a

universal intelligent controller for serial data communications on six full
duplex channels.

Refer to Appendix B for information on cable pin-outs.

Table 3-8. MVME334A Jumper Settings

Header Description Setting
J5 VMEbus Functions Select 5-6
J6 Bus Timeout Select 3-4
J7 VMEbus Requester Priority Level Select | 2-4, 6-8, 10-12, 13-14, 15-16, 23-24
J8 Module Address Mode Select No Jumper
Jo Module Base Address Select 1-2,3-4
(See next figure for additional
boards)
J12 ABORT/RESET Switches, Status No Jumper
Register Select
J14 Module Base Address Select 1-2,3-4,5-6,7-8,9-10, 11-12, 13-14,
15-16
(See next figure for additional
boards
J15 Port SPO, DTE/DCE 5-6,7-8
J16 Port SP1, DTE/DCE 1-2,3-4
J18 Port SP3, DTE/DCE 1-2
Jj19 Port SP2, DTE/DCE 3-4
J20 DMAC Request Configuration Select 3-5,4-6
3-16

Reference Guide

PEY 3 (44 [& o o [ ey grugn oy

e

¥

m




S B SR ey

MVME334A Multiprotocol Communications Controller

MVME
334AP J5 r@j__
AL | 1212
J6 =} fu)
e s B
ABORT :: E
2[5[e]4 21 e 2
RESET Jg =
E3 |
2 1 ] -
o) J7
. 24
[~ o =)
§ 5 9 ° EE
o]a
= 23
(o
e
— o w
(1) SEE DETAIL A
@ % 5 J2
1) L EIEEEIE
e 4 EREEE
— 9q |- 2
P g |° J14 f
EI‘lE!EIEEIEEI
2 & EILIEIEBEEIEE
« 16 2
L) B 2 J16g ‘“53.
- o [glalolo] , 'v
— N LILIEEIREIE b
_r\_‘ . = 1 7 1 7
) 2J20 J19 J18
2 . EII: NELIERLIEE]
1
b g
MOTOROLA @ (j_ - T@i_
@ mz DETAIL A
J9 J14 J9 Ji4 J9 J14 J9 J14 J9

3|

1st WCC
$FDO0O0 0000

2nd WCC
$FCCO0 0000

A23 Ast[ola]z 1A23 Asfajal2 1A23 Ast[olo]2 1A23 ast[nfo]z 1
[o]ejae |al

[mmirz2  [oja) slafalaze  [slol a8

A24 | |16
3rd WCC 4th WCC 5th WCC 6th WCC
$FC80 0000 $FC40 0000 $FCO00 0000 $FBCO 0000

Figure 3-7. MVME334A Jumper Settings

S900RF/D4

3-17




VME Expansion Module

Serial Ports (SPO - SP3) Configuration Options

The following is the correct information re

MVME334AP with EIA232 serial ports.

garding the configuration of the

rl?‘;f(‘)f;‘;iiz‘al On'lﬁzﬁbffade‘ SIM Part Number SIM Type T
SPO 710 01-W3876B0x EIA232 DCE
SP2 J11 01-W3876B0x EIA232 DCE
SP3 17 01-W3877B0x EIA232 DTE
SP1 22 01-W3877B0x EIA232 DTE

01-W3875B01 MVME334AP

SPO

1

SP2

1]

SP3

N

SP1

_.i

J17

O l-—
——

P1

P2

~ 01-W3876B01
EIA232 DCE SIMs

= 01-W3877B01
EIA232 DTE SiMs

The 01-W3875B03 MVME334AP contains no SIMs at any location.

3-18

Reference Guide

Mmoot e e

m

EM!MEMQMEMHMEMI_!—I-I—l—n—-—_._-___.__*




-

MVME334A Multiprotocol Communications Controller

The following is the correct information regarding the configuration of the
MVME334AV36P with EIA530/V.36 serial ports.

Front Panel Serial | On-board Header
Port Number Number SIM Part Number SIM Type
SPO J10 01-W3878B0x EIA530/V.36 DCE
SP2 J11 01-W3878B0x EIA530/V.36 DCE
SP3 117 01-W3879B0x EIA530/V.36 DTE
SP1 J22 01-W3879B0x EIA530/V.36 DTE
01-W3875B02 MVME334AV36P
i
P1
SPO J10 -
T 01-W3878B01
n =
| / EIA530/V.36 DCE SIMs
sP2 J11
. P2
SP3 17
— |
— > 01-W3879801
/ E1A530/V.36 DTE SIMs
SP1 J22
7 ]

The 01-W3875B03 MVME334AP contains no SIMs at any location.

S900RF/D4

3-19




VME Expansion Module

MVME338 Terminal I/0 Subsystem Controlier

The MVME338 terminal I/0 subs
connect a variety of EIA-

system will panic during boot up.

Table 3-9. MVME338 (20 MHz) Jumper Settings

Header Setting

E1 9-10
E2 7-8
E3, E4, E5 2-3
E6 1-2,3-4
E7, E8, E9 No Jumper
E10 1-2
El1 3-4
E12 2-3
E13,E14,E17,E18 | 1-2
E15, E16, E19 No Jumper

E20 (See Figure)
E21 No Jumper
E22 3-4,7-8,13-14

E23 - E27
E28, E29, E31
E30
E32
E33

(See Figure)

No Jumper

1-2

1-2,3-4,5-6,7-8, 9-10, 11-12, 13-14, 15-16
12

ystem controller is a terminal server used to
232-D devices and parallel printers to the system.

If you have an MVME338 and MVME339 installed in your
system, you need to make sure that the addresses of those
boards are unique. If the addresses are the same, your

3-20

Reference Guide

gy

81

rer o rmn

o

U e B D 1 B B v s e e




MVME338 Terminal I/O Subsystem Controller

E20 E20 1 E Et12 1o E3 @h_
2 \ + i [ somovween
el — o]
=R Eu) 1 E E7
oo E13
- t
B e al
E23 =]
E24 o] E15 g
o E25 [ sl 12| E16 Lo
g E26 [c[o] Bl =i
Board | E27 [sm| + £17 £l
E20 E21 Ll L] -
2 JEIEIE: L
1610 (5] —
o[m o]o] o)
cio 15(0 El E9 =
ool nfo R E
o|o alo oo ]
1910 'I' E6
[=§ R 1
E23 E23 [ E22 i
E24 [o]o] E24 [m=] ETE] 2 E10
3rd Board 4th Board m
[=f im) E1
[n) Ew) E
oo
[} ¥u)
E32 E19
1 2 [o]o] g0
| E28
= E30
olo] E31 mas t[ofafe
E33
(o] _
2 =5
oy
q oo

Figure 3-8. MVME338 (20 MHz) Jumper Settings

S900RF/D4 3-21




VME Expansion Module

Table 3-10. MVME338 (25 MHz) Jumper Settings

r Header

Setting

F1
E2
E3, E4, E5
E6
E7, E8, E9
E10
El1
E12
E13,E14, E17, E18
E16, E19
E20
E22
E23 - E24
E25, E27
E26
E32
E33, E34
E35, E36

(See Figure)
7-8

2-3

12,34

No Jumper
1-2

3-4

2-3

12

No jumper
(See Figure)
3-4,13-14
(See Figure)
12

No jumper
1-2,3-4,5-6,7-8,9-10, 11-12, 13-14, 15-16
1-2

No Jumper ﬁ‘

3-22

Reference Guide

£

e

F

mw

R e D o B B R TR W S w e —




MVME338 Terminal I/O Subsystem Controller

= el . E
= p E12 an
8 b
v, [ e
=) E13 [e]
58 Eog % E14 ! B4
1E25 "
=55 e
SEE DETAIL E clee [
1 17 ik Es
Ll =]
MCE8020RP25E @Eg ©
E32 Oci0h .I
=] 1 E6
=] ;1;1 m E‘Ew
= E18
sYg%?cH )
B
] Ess
@EBS
a
E2
o iy
L~
{l[goe
BOARD E1 E23-E24 E20 BOARD E1 E23-24 E20
o CEEEMEEE BB + CERENEEN R EhEEr
o CIEENEES W WHEEEER | s CEEENEEW B Ry
2 CEEENEEE W EEaREEE 6 [EEERNEEN W MR
s [EEENEEE My MERRERY | 7 CEREMEER Y Eei

Figure 3-9.

10460.00 9308

MVME338 (25 MHz) Jumper Settings

S900RF/D4

SEE DETAIL



VME Expansion Module

MVME339 Etherplex Controller

The MVME339 is a terminal I/O subsystem controller is a terminal server used
to connect a variety of EIA-232-D devices and parallel printers to the system.

If you have an MVME338 and MVME339 installed in your
system, you need to make sure that the addresses of those

boards are unique. If the addresses are the same, your

system will panic during boot up.

Table 3-11. MVME339 Jumper Settings

Header Description Setting
E1 VMEbus Interrupt Configuration 3-4 £
E2 1-2,5-6 -
E3 Slave Address Base 7-8 :
E4 (See Figure) 1 i
E5 Slave Address Jumper (See Figure) ) ‘
E6 Bus Grant Level Selection (Level 3) 1-2,3-4 B
E8 2-3 I
E10 2-3 d i
E12 2-3 £ ow
E7 Bus Request Level Selection 1-2 I
E9 No Jumper B o=
Enl No jumper . I
E13 No Jumper & i
El4 Status/ID Byte (See Figure) P
E15 | Master Cycles Allowed 1-2,3-4,7-8,9-10, = i
100 (decimal) transfers (64H) 15-16 % e
E16 | Enables E15 1-2 1
E17 Dual-Port Memory Jumpers 1-2 -
E18 12 I
E19 No Jumper E i
E20 1-2 E =
E21 32/16-Bit Master Cycles 1-2 - l
E22 EPROM Size Configuration (64K bytes) 1-2 % -
E23 Self-Test Jumper/ Configuration Register Settings 1-2,3-4 k l
3-24 Reference Guide l
Bz




MVME339 Etherplex Controller

1
.
’_

N
] i E6
e
B
HH es
@ E21 E9
m Ei7 i E10
SEE DETAIL m E18 L2
Et
E19 =
@ E20 ez o
E13
| E16

S EnOannT
BLIBRRLL
pnpERaRing

Eoofisls]  E'[al8[ololsls]s] [H(H) B2 | SEEDETAL

ES

a] [a]o
1 T EAfreleteterae] [o1e]
dH 5]
q
4 H EE galofefe]glofalola]
Be DRELIBERE
{ofn]
SEE
DETAIL
= 2 T
|
o
BOARD E4 ES Et4 BOARD E4 ES £14
alolela alolo o alafalolgl "Euu‘nn olglololo] 1
O ElellEkEE om BiEkEEs 4 EERLIBE] [5]o] BLIBEELILIL
1 orejolelgialole slajola 5 afafaloiglalaln] an [o]oTolglolg gl
slafols(lfalelal [s olcleloMalall]  [o[d]  [ofolcH{=/HIN]
s “DUIHEP BENEEAn 6 AR EENEEN EEENER
DEEELEEANLE SBLBRELUL EIEELIBIGELI LG LIBECLIEIEILY
slefalalglalalal [3lg GNNE nag EENEE
o CEEENEER B MY ) o EEEEHEEN MY EREEEEN
10375.00 9306

Figure 3-10. MVME339 Jumper Settings

S900RF/D4




VME Expansion Module

A new revision (01-W2476D01B
with new firmware, jumpers ha

) of the MVME339 module is now shipping. Along
ve been removed on Header E23.

Table 3-12. MVME339 Jumper Settings

Header Description Setting
E1 VMEbus Interrupt Configuration 3-4
E2 1-2,5-6
E3 Slave Address Base 7-8
E4 (See Figure)
E5 Slave Address Jumper (See Figure)
E6 Bus Grant Level Selection (Level 3) 1-2,3-4
E8 2-3
E10 2-3
E12 2-3
E7 Bus Request Level Selection 1-2
E9 No Jumper
El1 No Jumper
E13 No Jumper
E14 Status/ID Byte (See Figure)
E15 Master Cycles Allowed 1-2, 3-4,7-8,9-10,
100 (decimal) transfers (64H) 15-16
El6 Enables E15 1-2
E17 Dual-Port Memory Jumpers 1-2
E18 1-2
E19 No Jumper
E20 1-2
E21 32/16-Bit Master Cycles 1-2
E22 EPROM Size Configuration (64K bytes) 12
E23 Self-Test Jumper/Configuration Register Settings No Jumper

[0

w

m

3-26

Reference Guide

7 W P Y VR N VR T WU § VR U WSO ¥ VIR U SR 8 VR 7 A 1 WER § W § G s 5 e e e o o

£/

e

o

e

mwr




MVME339 Etherplex Controller

)E

I

m
%EG
e
iES
@ 21 59
@ Er7 iEm
SEE DETAIL @ E18 g
E19 EEﬁ
EHEZO iEi? S
iE13
e
cepra T E1 E2 SEE DETAIL
J 4 e EfEfStEELe e
aH HEENEDDE
O OELIEEEE
SEE
DETAIL
dl
BOARD E4 Ei4 BOARD ES Et4
o GRRRHERE B EEEREMN | - SR
o GEEEEER A MEERENY | oo EEEEREEN EN EERNER
> [REEHEER SEAEEE | o REREEMEEN  ME MEEEMEER
o CEEENEEE i iy | o EEEEREEN B EREEREEN
10375.00 9306
Figure 3-11. MVME339 Jumper and Switch Settings (Revision B)
S900RF/D4 3-27




VME Expansion Module

MVME376 Ethernet Communications Controller

The MVME376 is a VMEbus Local Network Controller for Ethernet and other
IEEE 802.3 compatible networks. The MVME376 utilizes the combination of an
Am7990 Local Area Network Controller for IEEE-802.3 /Ethernet (LANCE), an

Am7992B Serial Interface Adapter (SIA), and 256 Kbytes of dual ported RAM.

Table 3-13. MVME376 Jumper Settings

!T{eader Description Setting
JA1 +12V transceiver power to AUI connection at J1 connector 1-2
JA4 DTACK timing for VMEbus initiated transfers: fast 2-3
JA5 Reserved for future use No Jumper
JA7 Factory test point No Jumper
JA8 Disable special parity error reporting 2-3
JA9 Disable VMEbus reporting of parity error 2-3
JA10 SYSCLOCK signal 2-3
JA11 SYSFAIL to VMFEbus disabled No Jumper
JA12 Parity errors sensed by polling board level status register 2-3
JA13 Half-step signaling AUI interface No Jumper
JAl6 Selects A16 and A32 slave access only; disables A24 slave 1-2
access
JA18 AUI connector No Wire Jumper
SwWi1 See next figure
Sw2 See next figure
L SW3 See next figure

3-28

Reference Guide

rm




MVME376 Ethernet Communications Controller

i —

B
1J4 JA8 JAS JA10
I
‘3 H

:@—

FLQJ SWi
8 T ofII0D

; JA13 Detail A

5} |own ({00DOONGN (0000MGNA) (NACAGAD
swe (TI0N000Y) (0OAONSE] (AOOmnoag
b ol

@iﬂ 2" swe({0ANNGY] (UN0NEY] (AOAO0ag

4th Board 5th Board 6th Board
limnnd

Figure 3-12. MVME376 Jumper and Switch Settings

S900RF/D4 3-29




SCSI DEVICE EXPANSION 4
MODULE

This chapter describes the SCSI Device Expansion Module and its
components. The SCSI Device Expansion Module has room for up to four SCSI
devices. Two positions support 3.5 inch non-removable media devices. The
other two positions support half height 5.25 inch SCSI devices. The 5.25 inch
devices may be removable media devices. Also 3.5 inch devices may be
installed in the 5.25 inch positions.

Power Control

Two types of power control are provided in the SCSI Device Expansion
Module. Two RJ45 jacks in the rear of the module allow daisy chaining of the
power control signal from the enclosure control board. When AC power is
connected to the module, a SCSI interface with terminator power present, and
the power control signal is in the ON state, the power supply in the module

turns on.
If unable to use the power control cable, a switch accessible with a pointed

object can be set to allow the module to power up when AC power is
connected and SCSI terminator power is present.

SCSI Backplane

The SCSI backplane is mounted in every SCSI Device Expansion Module. The
backplane has a direct connection to the SCSI device power supply and accepts
up to four 3.5 inch drive carriers and two 5.25 inch drive carriers per module.
The SCSI backplane has all the module level electronic devices that are not part

of the power supply assembly.

The SCSI backplane has two RJ45 external connectors for power control, DC
failure and cooling sensor lines. The connectors are on very small boards that
turn them 90 degrees and these are considered part of the backplane assembly.
The two connectors are interconnected pin for pin on the backplane. The
signals are stubbed out to circuits on the backplane. These connectors provide
daisy chaining of the wire ored signals from the enclosure control board to all
of the SCSI Device Expansion Modules that are part of a system. When present,
separate SCSI only modules are also included in this single daisy chain. The
pin-out has been made symmetrical and redundant so that cross-over or pinto

pin cables work.

S900RF/D4




SCSI Device Expansion Module

A cooling sensor for the SCSI Device Expansion Module is on the backplane.
The backplane contains the comparator circuitry to determine cooling failure.
Two thresholds are used. The lower temperature threshold sends an open
collector signal back to the host and illuminates the yellow LED on the rear of
the SCSI Device Expansion Module, The higher threshold powers off the SCSI
Device Expansion Module protecting its contents regardless of the action
taken by the host. A voltage sensing circuit sends a signal back to the host
when the DC output of the power supply has dropped out.

Reference Guide

IS AEEE S o

o

o
"
|
|

|

|
|
|
|
!

!
N
Ny
§
i
.
|
il



4-3

SCSI Backplane

S0E6 00'E9ECL
ed
v z —Ee ()]
; el c
w e _« O l%jair B g
B ¥ - - ®
20 | 00000000000000000000000000000000 ¥
8 - et ~t o} o] o
o) 0000000000000 O:o zev | 000000 OO0CO00000000000Q00V0S0000 |“p< ]
b o
T co 5000000000000 0CC00O000000N00 hy N T T oSS T T T
Do wv 220000888 0000907% eooogeeeeoeeree 3 O 8d 5 c 8
aeo ¥ ’
0 oy I o b A e -
og a1 1 o 840 n
hm Lt @ i Y N
M evo L} e a ) [&]
ey~ el = q w
i) oz T Jesto " g @
L [male 4|.
o [ VeI s cee s isesseaaanaas <&
zev | 500000000000600000000000000000000
b e e e — e [0
. B
L 8d
i =
/AW -m

v

=

S900RF/D4




SCSI Device Expansion Module

Power Supply

The SCSI Device Expansion Module power supply is a 100 watt auto or wide
ranging unit with a fan for cooling. The power supply is in a plastic and metal
housing that is part of the power supply assembly. It slides in from the front
of the module when the bezel is removed, and fastens in place with an integral
plastic latch. It has a DC connector that directly engages the SCSI Device
Expansion Module backplane.

The RJ45 connectors on the rear of all SCSI Expansion Modules daisy chain
PWRSUPENABLE* and COOLFAIL*. With the power supply enable signal
running in the same cable as the fail signal, there is an automatic “verification”
that the alarm signal is connected.

The power supply utilizes IEC320 style inlet and outlet for AC power. These
face out the rear of the enclosure when the supply is installed.

Cooling is provided by fans that are part of the power supply unit. The fan
latches into the plastic portion of the power supply housing and obtains its 12
volt DC power directly from the power supply.

The power-on LED is driven directly from the +5V in the supply. Itis located
in the front of the power supply module. This LED provides the only
indication of an operating or malfunctioning power supply.

Drive Carriers

Injection molded plastic cradles hold the drive and an adapter board
assembly. The cradle slides in from the front of the SCSI Device Expansion
Module, plugs into the backplane and latches into place. Two types of drive
carrier assemblies are used.

The bottom device mounting holes are used for 5.25 inch removable devices.
A single high bezel filler panel is removed when this assembly is installed. The
assembly for 3.5 inch non-removable media devices fits in either side of the
SCSI enclosure.

A circuit board assembly, the adapter board, with short cables permanently
attached, fastens to the cradle with two self taping screws. The adapter board
has a 64-pin DIN connector, B row contacts omitted, that plugs into the
backplane for all power and signals. A grounding tab is part of this assembly
for ESD control. SCSI addresses are selectable via a rotary switch soldered to
the adapter board.

Reference Guide

ewt e

e




Connection to CPU Module

Connection to CPU Module

Connection to the CPU Module is made by a custom molded SCSI III
connector or a separate SCSI cable. There is a custom molded daisy chain AC
power jumper and RJ45 in and out connectors for power enable lines and
environmental failure data lines.

Control Cable

A short, pin 1 to pin 1, non-crossover, cable with shield and shielded RJ-45
connectors are used to daisy chain the enclosure control board to the SCSI
Device Expansion Module in the same enclosure. This is the same type of cable
used for serial port cables. A longer version of the cable is used to interconnect
separate SCSI enclosure.

SCSI Device Expansion Module

The SCSI Device Expansion Module contains four half-height peripheral bays.
Two bays accommodate 3.5-inch hard disk drives and two bays accommodate
either 3.5-inch hard disk drives or half-height removable media devices. Use

the figure below for determining placement.

Hard disk drive locations Removable media locations
and placement priorities and placement priorities

S / TR f T ——— — =
2 3 @ _ 5= [
E: o 7 -
1 4 () -
M ] = L

I
I

10405.00 9306

Figure 4-2. Disk Drive and Removable Media Placement Priorities

S900RF/D4




Ubd

BASE AND CROWN 5

A single CPU Module or SCSI Device Expansion Module becomes a complete
enclosure with the addition of a base and crown. This chapter describes the
functions of these two components.

Base

The base module provides several functions. Physically, the base is wider than
the stack for stability and appearance; additionally, it lifts the chassis out of the
dusty air near the floor and protects the cooling vents from blockage. The base
provides space for two electronic modules, the VME terminator and the Base
Unit Power System.

The base latches to the bottom chassis with the same mechanism that
interconnects the modules. The footprint of the base is larger than the stack to
meet safety requirements for stability and to prevent installing the stack too
close to another system or structure and completely blocking its air flow.

The base has a molded in strain relief for the main power cord that prevents
accidental pull out, but allows a loop that is large enough to meet regulatory
safety requirements for a main power disconnect point. A post-plated sheet
metal panel covers the bottom of the base for shielding and safety
considerations. The metal panel latches into place to ensure safety
requirements of restricting operator access. The base is always required in
order to meet regulatory and transient suppression requirements.

The VME terminator latches into place from the top of the base. The VME
terminator directly interconnects with the base power unit in the base.

Base Unit Power System

The Base Unit Power System board is installed from the bottom of the base. It
is covered by the metal panel. A single screw and integral latches hold it in
place.

The base power system locates in one place several functions that would
otherwise be repeated in the 100 and 190 watt power supplies. It provides the
enclosure control board with a housekeeping voltage deleting an expensive
and unreliable bi-stable relay.

S900RF/D4



Base and Crown

Low frequency line filter provided.
Transient suppression devices provided

0.3 ma +5 V housekeeping supply provided

L ooog

Main AC power inlet provided

10406.00 9306

Crown

The crown is a separate part that covers the interconnect opening in the top

surface of the chassis. The crown holds the key to the CPU Module’s keylock
switch.

Ix{‘@’—\ ® mororoLa

L

5-2 Reference Guide

BE

g’

[

B

momom

o
S G Y S ¥ EER B W B MR ¥ MR n s 5 s e o oo —




MAINTENANCE

Series 900 computer systems require minimum maintenance and care to keep
them operating properly. A proper environment for the computer means
placing the unit within the appropriate temperature, humidity, and altitude
ranges. See Specifications for a list of these environmental ranges. For the best
performance of the computer and for the comfort of the operator, it is better to
place the computer in the middle of these environmental ranges. It is
important that the environmental conditions not change abruptly.

Cleaning

If the housing of the computer needs cleaning, spray a small amount of a mild
household cleaner on a clean, soft, cotton cloth and gently wipe the surfaces.
Be careful not to get any liquid into the computer’s operating mechanisms by
spraying cleaner directly on the cabinet. For printers, terminals, or other
peripherals, refer to the equipment’s user manual for cleaning instructions.

Tape Drive Maintenance

It is your responsibility to ensure that tape drives are properly cleaned. The
cartridge tape drive should be cleaned after every eight hours of use, and
cartridge tape cleaning supplies are available from Motorola. The MVMES857
DAT drive should be cleaned after every 25 hours of use. A cleaning kit is
supplied with this drive.

To prevent loss of data or damage to the cartridge tapes, store them in a
protected location which meets the following requirements:

O No direct sunlight
No sources of magnetization
No dust

Temperature range from 50° to 104° F (10 to 40° C), or as stated on the
cartridge cover (may vary from one manufacturer to another).

Try to place the cartridge tapes in the middle of this temperature range for
best storage results.

oo d

(d  Relative humidity range from 8% to 80%
The best storage humidity environment is at the middle of this range.

Q To prevent damage to data on the cartridge tapes, avoid touching the
exposed surfaces or breaking open the protective coverings on the media.

S900RF/D4




Maintenance

Air Filter

Check the air filters at least once a month. Depending on your environment, it
may be necessary to check more often, especially if you are experiencing heat
problems. If the air filter is filled with dust, remove it from its carrier, wash it
in a mild detergent, and let it dry completely before reinserting.

% 10416.00 9306

A2 Reference Guide

R am|




Removing and Installing Device Modules

Removing and Installing Device Modules

A device module is normally removed when a new VME expansion module is
installed. When a new SCSI device expansion module is installed, it is usually
added to the top of the stack. Use the following steps if you need to remove
and add a device module.

Step Action

1 AnESD strap must be secured to your wrist and to ground throughout the
procedure.

Avoid touching areas of integrated circuitry; static
discharge can damage these circuits.

Before doing this installation, it is recommended
that yow: (1) perform an operating system
shutdown; (2) turn the keylock switch to the
“standby” power position (left-most); and (3)
disconnect the AC power cord from the Base.

2  Remove the crown by lifting up the front of the crown.

t

A == ;ﬁ

10417.00 8306

S900RF/D4




Y BEOAEE LR iWE mg (S TS § LE LR

QD
_ oS
55§
s 2 3
Q& ol :
fr 2 : m
g8 = A m S
e8 2% g S
E )
g o 5 & )
wm 2y
95 £
s & 80
() s
=5 ML
mm [
= 5 @
5 & o9
—
g8 &g
E |5 RO
T |y 58
1< Anm [o}
< 4 g &
g2 E3
—_ R
599 89
T Y8 L0
Sgs w» &9 .
M.He “.umk
o & 0n1®
288 523
> = ST E
QW W o @ /
Qes bﬁm ‘
- -
GES ES3 )
Sm..M 838 o N\\\\\\\
) ] [T =il I \\\\
.mm m .mLMfr \i\; \\\\\\\\\ \\
v £ —~ .3
> O~ Wet
U Oe/T.. 0%_“
¢ §58 EET
m % SH ~'¢§
m o,
[
.Ma 2 e =
¥
<




i

i

Removing and Installing Device Modules

Step Action

5  Remove the module from the stack by pushing inward on the module
release latch. Once the module is free, lift it up and then back until it is free
of the rear latches.

DAOARAARRNARNLNAL

v\

ANMNANANARARRANN

\

A\

/
~
\

,

\‘\

10481.00 9308

6  Repeat steps 4 and 5 as necessary.

S900RF/D4 A-5




Maintenance

Step Action

7 Toinstall the new module, tip the front of the module at a slight upward
angle, and align the rear slots over the tabs on the top of the installed
module. Lower the module until the tabs are engaged. Pull forward and
press downward to engage the front tabs. A loud click is heard when the
two modules are connected.

far

(R £

]

y——

E

10481.00 8308

(R B

8  Stack the remaining modules using the instructions in step 7.

A6 Reference Guide




Removing and Installing Device Modules

Step Action

9  Install the SCSI Device Module’s AC jumper cable, SCSI Interconnect cable,
environmental control cable, and SCSI terminator (if applicable). Do this for
each SCSI Device Module in the stack.

Install all AC jumper cables on the stack. Attach any other cables removed.

10  To replace the crown, align the tabs on the rear of the crown with the
rectangular slots on the module and press downward.

10456.00 9307

S900RF/D4



Maintenance

Step Action

11 Reconnect the AC power cord and turn

the keylock switch to the “run”
position.

10481.00 9308

Reference Guide

£ey FE et

ey

[ B Fawn

(w0

LR B LS.

LS
L8




CABLES B

Series 900 Cables Supplied by Motorola

The next table lists all available cables for the computer system.

Table B-1. Series 900 Cables

Model Component Description
Number Number scriptt

CA01 30-W2482D03_ | 15 ft. RJ45 to RJ45 with DB25 adaptor
30-W2486D01_

CA02 30-W2482D04_ 25 ft. RJ45 to RJ45 with DB25 adaptor
30-W2486D01_

CA03 30-W2482D05_ | 50 ft. RJ45 to RJ45 with DB25 adaptor
30-W2486D01_

CA1l 30-wW2482D03_ | 15 ft. RJ45 to RJ45 modem cable with DB25
30-W2486D02_ | adaptor

CA22 30-W2155C01_ 10 ft. parallel printer cable

CA23 30-W2156C01_ | 25 ft. parallel printer cable

CA24 30-W2157C01_ 50 ft. parallel printer cable

CA30 30NW9302B26 | 2 meter 68-pin to 50-pin SCSI cable

CA31 30NW9302B24 1 meter 68-pin to 68-pin SCSI cable
30-W2482D01_

CA32 30NW9302B23 2 meter 68-pin to 68-pin SCSI cable
30-W2482D01_

CA33 30NW9302B25 3 ft. 68-pin to 50-pin SCSI cable

CA40 30NW9302B29 15 ft. 26-pin miniD (male) to DB-25 (male) cable’

CA41 30NW9302B30 15 ft. 26-pin miniD (male) to V.36 (female) cable

CA42 30NW9302B31 15 ft. 26-pin miniD (male) to V.36 (male) cable

S900RF/D4

B-1




Cables

Pinouts for Series 900 Cables

The pinouts of the RJ45 connector which provides an async EIA-232 serial
interface which is used on the MVME332XT, the 1/0 Distribution board, and
various other products. This pinout allows any Motorola RJ45 port to be
connected to any other Motorola RJ45 port using a standard cross-over cable
described below. By always using this pinout and a cross-over cable, we
eliminate DCE/DTE jumpering on the module, and are able to use the same
cable for loopback between ports for running certain diagnostics (see
diagnostics manuals for details).

Tabie B-2. ElA-232 RJ45 Pinout Description for MVME332XT and /O Distribution Board

g{iii:: E;;:;iiz Direction Signal Function T
1 DCD INPUT | Signals module that remote device is attached and
powered on
2 RTS OUTPUT | Flow control, to enable remote device to send data
3 5G Signal return (NOT chassis ground)
4 XD OUTPUT | Serial data out, from module to remote device
5 RXD INPUT |Serial data in, from remote device to module
6 SG Signal return (NOT chassis ground)
7 CTS INPUT | Flow control, to enable this module to send data on TXD
8 DIR OUTPUT |Signals remote device that this module is attached and
powered on
wo HALT 5
| B IR (R o (==l [ <[

SP7 SP8 PRINTER

Figure B-1. MVME332XT Backpanel

[T ses T T (T F | EvheRner B3
G g @‘iﬂT\mnmm..;:;;;mm..7[E b ULLJJGJ [LW‘ZTQ 1‘@ W 1[ JEIJ f T N @- g § @ @
A 'L“—hhfﬁf’_, CONTROL SPAIUPS _SP3 SPA/TEL CONBGLE T9BASET - = _J @l
Figure B-2. MVME713/714 1/O Backpanel
B-2 Reference Guide

0w &y gu

£y

e

&

Fm

m

1

o




Pinouts for Series 900 Cables

Serial Cable Diagram

The following figures illustrate the pin numbers and signal directions for
cabling from the I/O distribution board or the MVME332XT to the RJ45
Adapter.

Table B-3. RJ45 to RJ45 Cable, Reversed (30-W2482Dxxx)

RJ45 Plug Pin RJ45 Plug Pin
Number/Signal Number/Signal
1 DCD - 8 DTR
2 RTS —_——— 7 CTS
3 SG 6 SG
4 TXD ——— & 5 RXD
5 RXD - 4TXD
6 SG 3 5G
7 CTS - 2 RTS
8 DTR —_— 1 DCD
Reversed RJ45 cables that are shipped by Motorola can
be used as loopback cables between ports when

running diagnostics.

Part Numbers 30-W2482D02x (6 ft.), D03x (15 ft.), D04x (25 ft.), D05x (50 ft.) are
used with Motorola Adapter (30-W2486D01x); use Table B-4 to connect to
Terminal (DTE); or Adapter (30-W2486D02x) Table B-5 to connect to Modem
(DCE).

S900RF/D4



Cables
Table B-4. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter (30-W2486D01x)
RJ45 Plug DB-25 Plug Pin
Pin Number Number/Signal
1 6 DSR
l:: 8 DCD
2 - 4 RTS
3 7 5G
6 |
4 - 2 TXD
5 ——————— 3RXD
7 i 5 CTS
8 - 20 DTR
RJ45 to DB-25 Terminal (DTE) Adapter used with
Motorola reversed cables described in Table B- 3.
Table B-5. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter (30-w2486D02x)
RJ45 Plug DB-25 Plug Pin
Pin Number Number/Signal
1 — B 20 DTR
2 -t 5 CTS
3 7 5G
6 ____J
4 - 3 RXD
5 s —— 2 TXD
7 —_—_— 4 RTS
8 - 8 DCD
RJ45 to DB-25 Modem (DCE) Adapter to be used
with Motorola reversed cables as described in Table
B-3.
B4

Reference Guide

bE

-

e

EE' B BE (1]

G @ e § T U S T S W R B SERReR W e w e o e —




Pinouts for Series 900 Cables

(§ 1%.... E
@‘ PIN 1

Table B-6. RJ45 to RJ4S5, Straight-Thru

RJ45 Plug Pin RJ45 Plug Pin
Number/Signal Number/Signal
1 DCD - 1 DCD
2 RTS — 2 RTS
3 SG 3 5G
4 TXD e 4 TXD
5 RXD - 5 RXD

6 SG 6 5G
7 CTS - 7 CTS
8 DIR —————— i 8 DIR

Straight-thru RJ45 cables that can be supplied by the
installer and to be used with the Adapter described in
Table B-7 which connects to Terminal (DTE), or the
Adapter described in Table B-8 which connects to
Modem (DCE).

Table B-7. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter

RJ45 Plug DB-25 Plug Pin
Pin Number Number/Signal
1 - 20 DTR
2 —_ 5 CTS
3 7 SG
6 .___J
4 —————————— 3 RXD
5 - ————— 2 TXD
7 . B S — 4 RTS
8 —l:: 8 DCD
6 DSR
RJ45 to DB-25 Terminal (DTE) Adapter to be used
with straight-thru cables described in Table B-6.

S900RF/D4 B-5




Cables

Table B-8. RJ45 to DB-25 Adapter

| Rj45Plug DB-25 Plug Pin |
Pin Number Number/Signal

1 - 8 DCD

2 - 4 RTS

3 7 SG

6 ]

4 —_——— 2 TXD

5 - 3 RXD

7 - 5 CrIS

8 I—— 20 DTR
RJ45 to DB-25 Modem (DCE) Adapter to be used
with straight-thru cables described in Table B-6.

If you used a cable with another

adapters) regardless of the number of wires,
cross-over cables such as the MVMECBL33
to a terminal, the computer end of

interface and requires the DCE adapte

adapter.

Motorola system and it
functioned, it should work with the Series 900 (with

If you are using
0-334 to connect
the cable is a DCE
r instead of the DTE

Reference Guide

7o v 7w

§




MVME333P and MVME334AP Cabling

MVME333P and MVME334AP Cabling

The EIA-530 Serial Interface Module (SIM) for the MVME333P and
MVME334AP provides a true EIA-530 interface, or with an adapter to a
37-position D-shell connector, a true V.36 interface. All the interface signals are
V.11 (EIA-422) balanced lines with the exception of the RL, LL, and TM signals
which (per the EIA-530 and V.36 specification) are V.10 (EIA-423) single-ended
signals.

The EIA-530 DB-25 connector cannot be directly connected to the DB-25
connector of the MVME705 or MVME?09 series of transition modules. The
MVME?705/709 series have a “V.35/V.36 Interface” option, but this is not
compatible with the EIA-530 interface for two reasons.

The first incompatibility is in the pinout of the connector. The signals on the
DB-25 connector for the MVME705 /709 are not on the same pins as the signals
on the EIA-530 DB-25 connector. Even if this is resolved by using an adaptor
cable, a second level of incompatibility exists.

This second incompatibility is due to the nature of the V.28 (EIA-232) receivers
used on the MVME?705/709 transition boards. These receivers have an
extremely wide hysteresis band for maximum noise immunity. This has the
disadvantage of requiring the input to be below -2.0 VDC before the receiver
will detect it as a low (negated) input. The V.11 (EIA-422) drivers on the
EIA-530 SIM only drive low to about +0.5 VDC. Some V.28 receivers would
reliably detect this as a low (negated) input, however, the receivers on the
MVMEZ705/709 transition boards do not.

If you wish to connect the MVME333P and MVME334AP to the MVME705 or
MVME?709 transition boards, the preferred method is to configure both ports
as V.28 (EIA-232). If this is not possible, configure the MVME333P or _
MVME334AP as EIA-530, and the MVMEZ705/709 as a “V.35/V.36 Interface,”
and only connect the data and clock lines using the next table.

Since the modem control (handshake) lines are not connected, in-band flow
control (XON/XOFF protocol) must be used. This assumes that one port is
configured as DTE, and the other port is configured as DCE.

S900RF/D4




Cables

MVME333P/334AP MVME?705/709
EIA-530 DB-25 Pin | V.35/V.36 Compatible Signal Name
Number DB-25 Pin Number
2 15 TD_A
3 16 RD_A
7 7 Signal Ground
9 11 RXC_B
12 10 TXC_B
14 2 TD_B
15 23 TXC_A
16 3 RD_B
| 17 24 RXC_A

The MVME?705-100 series distribution modules use the
same plug-in Serial Interface Modules (SIMs) which the
MVMEB333P and MVME334AP use. The MVME705-100
series provides a true EIA-530/V.36 interface. This may be
connected directly to the MVME333P and MVME334AP

with the same type of interface, as long as one is configured
as DTE and one as DCE,

The MVME?705-100 provides six ports on a single-slot front
panel, wusing the high-density HD-26 connector
recommended as an alternate in EIA publication TSB-26, in
place of the traditional DB-25 connector

Reference Guide

e

rw g

Lhb

-
=

ﬁﬁmmm!-l-ln!_l_l-!_l_!-l-l—I—l-n—-—-_.__-______4




HD-26 Connectors

HD-26 Connectors

This section gives the pinouts of the HD-26 connectors used on the
MVME333P, MVME334AP, and MVME?705-100 Series modules. These
connectors are configured for various serial interface standards by using Serial
Interface Modules (SIMs). SIMs are small plug-in printed circuit boards
containing all the circuitry needed to convert a TTL-level synchronous or
asynchronous port to standard voltage levels needed by various industry
standard serial interfaces, such as EIA-232, EIA- 530, V.36. Separate SIMs exist
for DTE and DCE interfaces.

HD26 Connector Pinouts

All Serial Interface Modules share the following electrical characteristics:
1.

All port signals (those going to the external connector) contain surge
suppression circuitry on the SIM. For EIA-232 level signals, this is a 100
ohm series resistor and a dual 15 volt clamp diode to chassis ground. For
EIA-422 level drivers, each line contains a series 10 ohm resistor and a dual
15 volt clamp diode to chassis ground. For EIA-422 level receivers,
EIA-423 level drivers, and EIA-423 level receivers, each line contains a
series 100 ohm resistor and a dual 15 volt clamp diode to chassis ground.
EIA-422 level receivers used for clocks and data have a 100 ohm
termination resistor on the line side of the series resistors. All other
EIA-422 level receivers are unterminated.

The Signal Ground pin on the connector is connected to local signal
ground via a 39 ohm resistor to limit current due to ground potential
differences. No connection is made between chassis ground and signal
ground at each serial port. This is a chassis-level function which must be
done elsewhere, usually on the VMEbus backplane.

S900RF/D4



Cables

ElA-232 DTE Pinouts

This table lists the specific pinouts used in the EIA-232 DTE SIM (Motorola
Part Number 01-W3877B0x). Any HD-26 connector pin not listed below is not
connected. The first two columns give the TTL signal name and if the PWB
soutrces or receives that signal. The next two columns give the HD-26 pin
number the signal is driven to or received from, and its name according to the
EIA-232 specification. The last column gives the direction of the EIA-232
signal.

Table B-9. ElA-232 DTE Pinouts

TTL TTL HD-26Pin | EIA-232 EIA-232
Name Direction | Number Name Direction
D Sourced HD26-2 ™D Output
ETXC Sourced HD26-24 ETXC Output
RTS* Sourced HD26-4 RTS Output
DTR* Sourced HD26-20 DTR Output
LL* Sourced HD26-18 LL Output
RL* Sourced HD26-21 RL Output
RD Received HD26-3 RD Input
CTS* Received HD26-5 CTS Input
DSR* Received HD26-6 DSR Input
Cbh* Received HD26-8 CD Input
TXC Received HD26-15 TXC Input
RXC Received HD26-17 RXC Input
RI* Received HD26-22 RI Input
* Received HD26-25 ™ Input
GND HD26-7 SG

B-10

Reference Guide

gy L

et

E



HD-26 Connectors

ElA-232 DCE Pinouts

This section lists the specific pinouts used in the EIA-232 DCE SIM (Motorola
Part Number 01-W3876B0x). Any HD-26 pin not listed below is not connected.
The first two columns give the TTL signal name and if the PWB sources or
receives that signal. The next two columns give the HD-26 pin number the
signal is driven to or received from, and its name according to the EIA-232
specification. The last column gives the direction of the EIA-232 signal.

Table B-10. ElA-232 DCE Pinouts

TTL TTL HD-26Pin | EIA-232 EIA-232
Name Direction | Number Name Direction
™D Sourced HD26-3 RD Output

ETXC Sourced HD26-15 TXC Output
ETXC Sourced HD26-17 RXC Output
RTS* Sourced HD26-5 CTS Output
DTR* Sourced HD26-8 CD Output

LL* Sourced HD26-25 ™ Output

RL* Sourced HD26-22 RI Output

RD Received HD26-2 D Input
CTS* Received HD26-4 RTS Input
DSR* Received (1) | HD26-6 DSR Output (1)
CDh* Received HD26-20 DTR Input
TXC Received HD26-24 ETXC Input
RXC Received HD26-24 ETXC Input

RI* Received HD26-21 RL Input

™ Received HD26-18 LL Input
GND HD26-7 SG

(1) Both the TTL DSR* output and the HD-26 DSR signal are tied active.

S900RF/D4 B-11




Cables

EIA-530/V.36 DTE Pinouts

The table below lists the specific pinouts used in the EIA-530/V.36 DTE SIM
{(Motorola Part Number 01-W3879B0x). This interface uses all of the HD-26
pins (except pin 1, which is not connected) to provide differential signals on
most lines. If pins HD26-2 through HD26-25 are pinned out to a DB25
connector on the same pin number, an EIA-530 DTE interface is provided. If
pins HD26-2 through HD26-26 are pinned out to a DB37 connector as noted in
the V.36 Pin Number column, a V.36 DTE interface is provided

Table B-11. EIA-530/V.36 DTE Pinouts

TTL TTL HD-26Pin | EIA-530 |EIA-530/V.36 V.36 V.36 Pin
Name | Direction| Number Name Direction Name Number
TD Sourced HD26-2 TD-A Output TD-A DB37-4
HD26-14 TD-B Output TD-B DB37-22
ETXC Sourced HD26-24 TSET-A Output TSET-A DB37-17
HD26-11 TSET-B Output TSET-B DB37-35
RTS* Sourced HD26-4 RTS-A Output RTS-A DB37-7
HD26-19 RTS-B Output RTS-B DB37-25
DTR* Sourced HD26-20 DTER-A Output DTR-A DB37-12
HD26-23 DTER-B QOutput DTR-B DB37-30
LL* Sourced HD26-18 LL Output LL DB37-10
RL* Sourced HD26-21 RI Output L/MT DB37-14
RD Received HD26-3 RD-A Input RD-A DB37-6
HD26-16 RD-B Input RD-B DB37-24
CTs* Received HD26-5 CTS-A Input RFS-A DB37-9
HD26-13 CTS-B Input RFS-B DB37-27
DSR* Received HD26-6 DCER-A Input DSR-A DB37-11
HD26-22 DCER-B Input DSR-B DB37-29
CD* Received HD26-8 RLSD-A Input RLSD-A DB37-13
HD26-10 RLSD-B Input RLSD-B DB37-31
TXC Received HD26-15 TSET-A Input TSET-A DB37-5
HD26-12 TSET-B Input TSET-B DB37-23
RXC Received HD26-17 RSET-A Input RSET-A DB37-8
HD26-9 RSET-B Input RSET-B DB37-26
RI* Received HD26-26 Not used Input CI DB37-15
T™* Received HD26-25 ™ Input TI DB37-18
GND HD26-7 SG SG DB37-19

B-12 Reference Guide

i = §

WY

(s fE et 3 8

E

1

IE



HD-26 Connectors

ElA-530/V.36 DCE Pinouts

The next table lists the specific pinouts used in the EIA-530/V.36 DCE SIM
(Motorola Part Number 01-W3878B0x). This interface uses all of the HD-26
pins (except pin 1, which is not connected) to provide differential signals on
most lines. If pins HD26-2 through HD26-25 are pinned out to a DB25
connector on the same pin number, an EIA-530 DCE interface is provided. If
Port pins HD26-2 through HD26-26 are pinned out to a DB37 connector as
noted in the V.36 Pin Number column, a V.36 DCE interface is provided

o

S900RF/D4 B-13




Cables
Table B-12. EIA-530/V.36 DCE Pinouts
TTL TTL HD-26Pin | EIA-530 | EIA-530/V.36 V.36 V.36 Pin
Name | Direction | Number Name Direction Name | Number
TD Sourced HD26-3 RD-A Output RD-A DB37-6
HD26-16 RD-B Output RD-B DB37-24
ETXC Sourced HD26-15 TSET-A Output TSET-A DB37-5
HD26-12 TSET-B Output TSET-B DB37-23
p HD26-17 | RSET-A Output RSET-A DB37-8
HD26-9 RSET-B Output RSET-B DB37-26
RTS* Sourced HD26-5 CTS-A Output RFS-A DB37-9
HD26-13 CTS-B Output RFS-B DB37-27
DTR* Sourced HD26-8 RLSD-A Output RLSD-A DB37-13
HD26-10 RLSD-B Output RLSD-B DB37-31
LL* Sourced HD26-25 ™ Output TI DB37-18
RL* Sourced HD26-26 Not used Output CI DB37-15
RD Received HD26-2 TD-A Input TD-A DB37-4
HD26-14 TD-B Input TD-B DB37-22
CTS* Received HD26-4 RTS-A Input RTS-A DB37-7
HD26-19 RTS-B Input RTS-B DB37-25
DSR* Received (1) HD26-6 DCER-A Output (1) DSR-A DB37-11
HD26-22 DCER-B Output (1) DSR-B DB37-29
CD* Received HD26-20 DTER-A Input DTR-A DB37-12
HD26-23 DTER-B Input DTR-B DB37-30
TXC Received HD26-24 TSET-A Input TSET-A DB37-17
HD26-11 | TSET-B Input | TSET-B | DB3735
RXC Received HD26-24 TSET-A Input TSET-A DB37-17
HD26-11 TSET-B Input TSET-B DB37-35
RI* Received HD26-21 RL Input L/MT DB37-14
TM* Received HD26-18 LL Input LL DB37-10
GND HD26-7 SG SG DB37-19

(1) Both the DSR* TTL output and DCER/DSR Port outputs a

re tied active.

B-14

Reference Guide

g

59 s
g8’

s e ran i panen

o




SPECIFICATIONS

System Specifications

Table C-1. Mechanical Specifications

Physical Dimensions:

Module

Maximum Stack Height
Width of each Module
Width of Base

Depth of each Module
Depth of Base

Weight:

Height of Stack with CPU Module &
one SCSI Device Expansion Module

Height added by each additional

Maximum Stack Fully Loaded

12.6 in. (320 mm)
5.01in. (127 mm)

27.6 in. (701 mm)
15.9 in. (403 mm)
17.8 in. (452 mm)
11.3 in. (286 mm)
13.3 in. (338 mm)

100 Ibs. (45 Kg)

Table C-2. Environmental Specifications
Temperature
Operating 5°Ct035°C
Non-operating -25°Cto 65°C
Altitude
Operating 10,000 Feet ASL
Non-operating 30,000 Feet ASL
Relative Humidity
Operating 20% to 80% (noncondensing)

Non-operating

Cooling
Transportation

Acoustic Noise Level

10% to 90% (noncondensing)

Fan forced ambient air with optional 30 PPI
washable foam air filter

Packaging and shipping containers comply
with ASTM 4169 Level 3.

50 dBA maximum

S900RF/D4




Specifications

Table C-3. Electrical Specifications

Electrical Service
Requirements

AC Power Ratings

Enclosure Rating

One maximum payload enclosure requires a
15 amp 115 volt or 7.5 amp 230 volt service.

Power Factor of 0.6 (Use for derating UPS,)

12 amps at 115 VAC, 50/60 Hz
6 amps at 230 VAC, 50/60 Hz

C-2 Reference Guide

BT

ig’

E

Sy

T e &1

rE

=
e




Index

When using this index, keep in mind that a page number indicates only where
referenced material begins. It may extend to the page or pages following the page

referenced.

A

AC connection 2-5

adapter board
SCSI drive 4-4

air filter 2-6, A-2

AUl port 2-3

B
backplane

CPU Module 3-1

VME Expansion Module 3-1
base 1-3, 5-1
base unit power system 1-3, 5-1
battery backup 3-2

Cc

cables

pinouts B-2

types and number B-1
cleaning

modules A-1
connections

board 3-1

external 3-1
console

configuration 2-8
console port 2-3
control cable

5CSI Device Expansion Module 4-5
cooling 2-6
cooling failure 2-2
cooling reset 2-1
cooling sensor 2-6

CPU Module 1-2, 2-1
first slot 2-1
LEDs 2-7
P2 2-6

cross-over cable B-2

crown 1-3, 5-1, 5-2

D
DC power 2-11
SCSI Device Expansion Module 4-2
DC voltages 2-5
DCE/DTE adapters B-6
DCE/DTE jumpering B-2
device modules
installing A-3
removing A-3
disk drive bays 1-2
documentation
related 1-4
drive bays 4-5
drive carriers 4-4
drives
placement priorities 4-5

E
EIA-232 DCE SIM
pinouts B-11
EIA-232 RJ45 pinout
description B-2
EIA-232-DTE SIM
pinouts B-10
EIA-530 DB-25 connector B-7
EIA-530 SIM B-7

S900RF/D4




Index

EIA-530/V.36 DCE SIM
pinouts B-13
EIA-530/V.36 DTE SIM
pinouts B-12
electrical specifications C-2
ENV circuit 2-9
environmental monitoring 2-9
environmental specifications C-1
Ethernet output 2-2
Ethernet port 2-3

F
fans 2-6
filter A-2

H

HD-26 connectors B-9
pinouts B-9

I

1/0 connectors 2-2

1/0 distribution board 1-2,2-1,2-6
block diagram 2-12
front panel 2-3
primary functions 2-1
temperature sensing 2-9

K

keylock switch 2-1
settings 2-4

L
LED

over-temp 2-10
LEDs

CPU Module 2-7

power-on for SCSI Device Expansion

Module 4-4
SCSI Device Expansion Module 4-2
VME Expansion Module 2-7

M

maintenance A-1
manual organization 1-1
mechanical specifications C-1
modem 1-2, 2-1,2-3, 2-4
modules
categories 1-2
installing A-3
maximum number 1-2
removing A-3
MVME187
description 2-13
jumper locations 2-16
LEDs 2-14
switches 2-13
MVME187Bug 2-15
MVME197LE
description 2-17
LEDs 2-18
switch locations 2-20
switches 2-18
MVME197SP/DP
connectors 2-22
description 2-21
LEDs 2-22
switch settings 2-23
switches 2-21
MVME328XT controller
description 3-4
jumper locations 3-5
jumper settings 3-4
MVME332XT controller
description 3-8
jumper and switch locations 3-10
jumper settings 3-9
MVME333 controller B-9
cabling B-7
description 3-12
jumper locations 3-13
jumper settings 3-12
serial ports 3-14
SIMs 3-15

Reference Guide

fHT ewr emey

e

fry

54

P
T T T VEEE VR Y VRN R VRO % G U S § e s v o o e o




MVME334A controller B-9

cabling B-7

description 3-16

jumper locations 3-17

jumper settings 3-16

serial ports 3-18

5IMs 3-19
MVMEB338 controller

description 3-20

jumper locations 3-21, 3-23

jumper settings 3-20, 3-22
MVME339 controller

description 3-24

jumper locations 3-25, 3-27

jumper settings 3-24, 3-26
MVME376 controller

description 3-28

jumper and switch locations 3-29

jumper settings 3-28
MVME705-100 Series modules B-8, B-9

o)

over-temperature condition 2-10

P
P1 interface 2-1
pinouts
cables B-2
power control 2-2
power limitations 2-6
power monitor 2-2
power supply 2-4, 2-5
circuit board 2-5
housekeeping 2-11
SCSI Device Expansion Module 4-4
VME Expansion Module 3-2
power switch 2-4
power-up sequence 2-8

R
RJ45 connectors
SCSI Device Expansion Module 4-4
RJ45 to DB-25 adapter
pins B-4, B-5
RJ45 to RJ45
pins B-3
RJ45 to RJ45 straight-thru
pins B-5

S
SCSI backplane 4-1
RJ45 connectors 4-1
SCSI Device Expansion Module 1-2
connecting to CPU Module 4-5
control cable 4-5
cooling sensor 4-2
description 4-1
devices 4-1
LEDs 4-2
over-temp LED 2-10
power 4-1
power cable 4-1
power supply 4-4
power-on LED 4-4
RJ45 connectors 4-4
VCC power 2-11
voltage circuit 4-2
SCSI drive
adapter board 4-4
5CSI drive bays
drive placement 4-5
SCSI-2 port 2-2
serial cables B-3
serial ports 2-3
single board computer 1-2, 2-1
panel switch 2-4
slot numbering 2-6

S900RF/D4




Index

specifications
electrical C-2
environmental C-]
mechanical C-1
system components 1-2
system console 2-8
system reset 2-2

T

tape drive maintenance A-1
temperature monitor 2-2
temperature sensing circuit 2-9
terminator 3-2

test points 3-2

'
VCC power 2-11
VME backplane 2-5
VME bus 2-1, 2-6
VME Expansion Module 1-2
backplane 3-1
cooling 3-2
cooling sensors 3-2
general 3-1
LEDs 2-7
temperature circuit 2-10
VME expansion slots 1-2
VME terminator 1-3,3-2, 5-1
VMEbus terminator 3-2

IN-4

Reference Guide

e e

pr—

e

B

e




Reference Guide

-

.

ey

e

-

s
.

s o)




MOTOROLA

Computer Group

2900 South Diablo Way
Tempe, Arizona 85282

P.O. Box 2953

Phoenix, Arizona 85062-2953

Motorola and %4 are registered trademarks of Motorola, inc.
Motorola is an Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

To order additional Computer Group literature,
contact your local sales office.

To comment on Motorola hardware, software, or
system products, contact:

Motorola Field Service Operations

Customer Support Center

1-800-551-1016

B

707791 PRINTED INUSA 3.95 IRONWOOD LiTHO 500




